



LIMITED WARRANTY STATEMENT

English.....	3
Deutsch	7
Français	11
Español.....	15
Italiano	19
Nederlands	23
Polski	27
Česky	31
Magyar	35
Slovenčina.....	39
Hrvatski	43

LIMITED WARRANTY STATEMENT (ENGLISH)

This Limited Warranty shall apply to the Caterpillar® tablet (the "Product").

Bullitt Mobile warrants that the Product is at the time of its original purchase free of defects in design, material and workmanship ("Limited Warranty").

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT AFFECT YOUR STATUTORY RIGHTS.

This Limited Warranty is subject to the following terms and conditions:



1 This Limited Warranty is given only to the original purchaser of the Product ("Customer"). This Limited Warranty may be transferred to any individual to whom the product is sold, where Bullitt Mobile has consented in writing to the transfer (and Bullitt Mobile will not unreasonably refuse consent). It shall neither exclude nor limit:

- a) any statutory rights of the Customer or,
- b) any of the Customer's rights against the seller/dealer of the Product.

2 This Limited Warranty shall last for twenty-four (24) months in the European Union and South Africa and twelve (12) months in all other countries from the date of original purchase for mobiles, and six (6) months for accessories (whether included in the Product sales package or sold separately). Customer shall present PROOF OF PURCHASE upon claiming this Limited Warranty which is only valid and enforceable in countries where the Product is sold. Warranty

service availability and response times may vary and may also be subject to a registration requirement in the country of purchase.

3 Throughout the Warranty Period Bullitt Mobile or its authorized agent will, at their discretion, without charge and subject to Clause 7 repair or replace a defective Product. This involves the use of functionally equivalent reconditioned units. Bullitt Mobile will return the repaired Product or another functional equivalent to the Customer in good working condition. All replaced faulty parts or components will become the property of Bullitt Mobile.

4 This Limited Warranty applies only to the hardware components of the Product as originally supplied and does not apply to any software or other equipment.

5 A product repaired or replaced by Bullitt Mobile shall continue to be warranted for the remaining time of the original Warranty Period or for three (3) months from the date of repair or replacement, whichever is longer.

6 Before returning any unit for service, be sure to back up data and remove confidential, proprietary, or personal information from the device. Bullitt Mobile is not responsible for the damage or loss of any programs, data, or removable storage where you do not back-up your data.

7 THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS VOID IF THE DEFECT WAS CAUSED BY ANY OF THE BELOW:

- a)** The product serial number, accessory date code, IMEI number, water indicator or the warranty seal has been removed, erased, defaced, altered or is illegible; or
- b)** Deterioration of the Product due to normal wear and tear; or

- c)** Use other than in accordance with the user manual, to a depth greater than 1 meter or for longer than 30 minutes prolonged exposure to moisture, dampness or extreme thermal or environmental conditions or a rapid change in such conditions, corrosion, oxidation, unauthorized modifications or connections, unauthorized opening or repair, accidents, forces of nature, or other actions beyond the reasonable control of Bullitt Mobile (including but not limited to deficiencies in consumable parts) unless the defect was caused directly by defects in materials or workmanship. This Limited Warranty does not cover physical damage to the surface of the Product including but not limited to cracks or scratches on the display, camera lens; or
- d)** Defects caused by the battery being short-circuited or by the fact that the seals of the battery enclosure / cells are broken or show evidence of tampering or by the fact that the battery has been used in equipment other than those for which it has been specified; or

- e)** The defect was caused by a defective function of the cellular network or other system; or
- f)** The Product software needs to be upgraded due to changes in cellular network parameters; or
- g)** The defect was caused by the fact that the Product was used or connected with an accessory not approved by Bullitt Mobile or used in other than its intended use and where it can be shown by Bullitt Mobile that such defect is not the fault of the Product itself; or
- h)** Performance issues or incompatibilities caused by editing of the registry settings, modifications of the operating software or 3rd party application downloads.

8 If the Product has been re-exported from its original destination country to another country, the Product may contain country specific elements that are not considered to be a defect under this Limited Warranty.

9 In the event of Product failure, the Customer should take the following actions:

a) Refer to the user manual to identify and possibly correct the problem.

b) If the problem cannot be solved by the above, the Customer should then contact the dealer where such Product was purchased or visit www.catphones.com or T20 tablet service centre for further information.

c) Before the Customer contacts T20 tablet service agent, please ensure the following information is at hand:

- The model and serial number, IMEI number of the Product.
- The Customer's full address and contact information.
- A copy of the Customers original invoice, receipt or bill of sale of the purchase of the Product. Bullitt Mobile will instruct the customer as to how and when the defective Product should be returned. Bullitt Mobile will pay costs in connection with the return of the defective

product to Bullitt Mobile and the repaired Product back to the Customer if the Defective Product is within the Warranty Period.

10 THIS LIMITED WARRANTY STATES THE ENTIRE WARRANTY GIVEN BY BULLITT MOBILE TO THE CUSTOMER. IN NO EVENT SHALL BULLITT MOBILE BE LIABLE UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY FOR LOSS OF PROFIT, LOSS OF ANTICIPATED SAVINGS, LOSS OF DATA, LOSS OF USE OF THE PRODUCT OR ANY ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT, OR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL LOSSES OR DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER TO THE FULLEST EXTENT THAT THOSE LOSSES OR DAMAGES CAN BE DISCLAIMED BY LAW. IN ANY CASE BULLITT MOBILE AND ITS SUPPLIERS ENTIRE LIABILITY UNDER ANY PROVISION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT ACTUALLY PAID BY THE CUSTOMER FOR THE HARDWARE. Bullitt Mobile does not exclude or limit

liability for personal injury or death resulting from its own negligence, for defects in the Product arising out of its or its manufacturers' negligence.

THE LAWS OF CERTAIN COUNTRIES MAY STATE THAT THE MANUFACTURER MAY NOT EXCLUDE OR LIMIT ASPECTS OF ITS LIABILITY TO THE CONSUMER. WHERE THAT IS THE CASE, THE EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY WILL NOT APPLY.

ANY CLAIM UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS SUBJECT TO YOU NOTIFYING BULLITT MOBILE OR AN AUTHORIZED SERVICE AGENT OF THE ALLEGED DEFECT WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME OF IT HAVING COME TO YOUR ATTENTION AND IN ANY EVENT NO LATER THAN BEFORE THE EXPIRY OF THE WARRANTY PERIOD.

This Limited Warranty does not affect the Customers statutory rights in law specific to the country of purchase, such rights remain protected. This Limited Warranty will be updated by Bullitt Mobile from time to time. Please visit www.catphones.com/support to obtain the latest version of the Limited Warranty for the Product. For more information please refer to the following webpage:

www.catphones.com/support

ERKLÄRUNG ZUR EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE (DEUTSCH)

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt für das Caterpillar® Tablet (das „Produkt“).

Bullitt Mobile gewährleistet, dass das Produkt zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs frei von Mängeln hinsichtlich Design, Material und Verarbeitung ist („Eingeschränkte Garantie“).

DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE HAT KEINE AUSWIRKUNGEN AUF IHRE GESETZLICHEN RECHTE.

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie unterliegt den folgenden Bedingungen:

CATERPILLAR®

1 Diese eingeschränkte Garantie wird nur dem Originalkäufer („Kunden“) des Produkts gewährt. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie kann auf jede Person übertragen werden, der das Produkt verkauft wird, wenn Bullitt Mobile der Übertragung schriftlich zugestimmt hat (Bullitt Mobile wird die Zustimmung nicht ohne Grund verweigern). Die Garantie begründet weder einen Ausschluss noch eine Beschränkung a) der gesetzlichen Rechte des Kunden oder b) der Rechte des Kunden gegenüber dem Verkäufer/Händler des Produkts.

2 Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt bei Mobiltelefonen ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufzeitpunkt innerhalb der Europäischen Union und in Südafrika vierundzwanzig (24) Monate sowie in allen anderen Ländern zwölf (12) Monate sowie für Zubehör sechs (6) Monate (egal, ob im Lieferumfang des Produktverkaufs enthalten oder separat verkauft). Der Kunde muss bei der Geltendmachung dieser eingeschränkten Garantie, die nur in den Ländern gültig ist, in denen das Produkt verkauft

wird, einen KAUFBELEG vorlegen. Verfügbare Garantieleistungen und Reaktionszeiten können variieren. Bedingung für die Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistungen kann zudem eine Registrierung im Kaufland sein.

3 Während der Garantiezeit wird Bullitt Mobile oder ein autorisierter Vertreter ein mangelhaftes Produkt im eigenen Ermessen und gemäß Klausel 7 kostenlos reparieren oder umtauschen. Dies kann unter anderem durch die Verwendung von funktionell gleichwertigen, überholten Einheiten geschehen. Bullitt Mobile wird das reparierte Produkt oder ein anderes, funktionell gleichwertiges Produkt in gutem, funktionierendem Zustand zurückgeben. Alle umgetauschten fehlerhaften Teile oder Komponenten werden zum Eigentum von Bullitt Mobile.

4 Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nur für die Hardwarekomponenten des Produkts, die ursprünglich geliefert wurden, nicht für Software oder andere Ausstattung.

5 Von Bullitt Mobile reparierte oder umgetauschte Produkte stehen für die restliche Zeit der ursprünglichen Garantie oder aber für eine Garantiezeit von drei (3) Monaten ab Reparatur- oder Umtauschdatum weiterhin unter Garantie, je nachdem, welcher Zeitraum länger ist.

6 Bevor Sie eine Einheit zur Wartung zurückgeben, stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Daten gesichert und jegliche vertraulichen, geschützten oder persönlichen Informationen vom Gerät entfernt haben. Bullitt Mobile ist nicht für Schäden an oder den Verlust von Programmen, Daten oder Wechselspeichermedien verantwortlich, wenn Sie die Daten nicht gesichert haben.

7 DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE IST NICHTIG, WENN DER MANGEL WIE FOLGT VERURSACHT WURDE:

a) Die Seriennummer des Produkts, der Zugangsdatencode, die IMEI-Nummer, der Wasserindikator oder das Garantiesiegel wurde entfernt, gelöscht, verunstaltet, verändert oder ist unlesbar; oder

b) Verschlechterung des Produkts durch normale Abnutzung; oder

c) andere Verwendung als im Benutzerhandbuch beschrieben, in Tiefen von mehr als 1 Meter oder länger als 30 Minuten längere Exposition gegenüber Feuchtigkeit, extremen thermischen oder Umweltbedingungen oder einem schnellem Wechsel dieser Bedingungen, Korrosion, Oxidation, unautorisierte Änderungen oder Verbindungen, unautorisierte Öffnungen oder Reparaturen, Unfälle, Naturgewalten oder andere Handlungen jenseits der Kontrolle von Bullitt Mobile (einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf Mängel an Verschleißteilen), es sei denn, der Mangel wurde direkt durch Materialmängel oder mangelhafte Verarbeitung verursacht. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie deckt keinen physischen Schaden an der Oberfläche des Produkts ab, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf Kratzer am Display, Kameraobjektiv; oder

d) Mängel, die durch Kurzschließen der Batterie, Aufbrechen oder Manipulieren der Siegel des Batteriegehäuses oder der Zellen oder dadurch entstehen, dass die Batterie in Geräten verwendet

wurde, für die sie nicht vorgesehen ist; oder **e)** der Mangel wurde durch eine Fehlfunktion des Mobilfunknetzes oder eines anderen Systems verursacht; oder

f) die Produktsoftware benötigt ein Upgrade aufgrund von Änderungen der Mobilfunknetz-Parameter; oder

g) der Mangel wurde verursacht, weil das Produkt mit Zubehör verwendet oder verbunden wurde, das von Bullitt Mobile nicht zugelassen wurde, oder außerhalb des ursprünglichen Zwecks verwendet wurde, sofern Bullitt Mobile nachweisen kann, dass der Mangel nicht durch das Produkt selbst verursacht wurde; oder

h) Leistungsprobleme oder Inkompatibilitäten durch Änderungen der Registrierungseinstellungen, Änderungen am Betriebssystem oder heruntergeladene Anwendungen von Drittanbietern.

8 Wenn das Produkt aus seinem Ursprungsland in ein anderes Land re-exportiert wurde, kann das Produkt länderspezifische Elemente enthalten, die nicht als Mangel im Sinn dieser eingeschränkten Garantie angesehen werden.

9 Im Fall eines Produktfehlers sollte der Kunde folgende Schritte befolgen:

a) Im Benutzerhandbuch nachsehen, um das Problem zu identifizieren und möglicherweise zu beheben.

b) Wenn das Problem nicht wie oben beschrieben gelöst werden kann, sollte sich der Kunde an den Händler wenden, bei dem er das Produkt gekauft hat, www.catphones.com besuchen oder sich an das T20 Tablet-Servicezentrum wenden.

c) Wenn der Kunde das T20 Tablet-Servicezentrum kontaktiert, muss er die folgenden Informationen zur Hand haben:

- Modell und Seriennummer, IMEI-Nummer des Produkts
- Die vollständige Anschrift und Kontaktdaten des Kunden
- Eine Kopie der Originalrechnung, Quittung oder des Kaufvertrags des Produkts. Bullitt Mobile wird dem Kunden Anweisungen dazu geben, wie und wann das mangelhafte Produkt zurückzugeben ist. Bullitt Mobile wird Kosten in Verbindung mit der Rücksendung des mangelhaften Produkts

an Bullitt Mobile und der Rücksendung des reparierten Produkts an den Kunden übernehmen, wenn das mangelhafte Produkt innerhalb der Garantiezeit beanstandet wird.

10 DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE IST DIE VOLLSTÄNDIGE GARANTIE, DIE BULLITT MOBILE DEM KUNDEN GEWÄHRT. IN KEINEM FALL HAFTET BULLITT MOBILE GEMÄSS DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE FÜR ENTGANGENEN GEWINN, VERLUST VON ERWARTETEN EINSPARUNGEN, DATENVERLUST, VERLUST DES PRODUKTS ODER ANDEREN ZUBEHÖRS ODER FÜR INDIREKTE, BEILÄUFIGE SCHÄDEN ODER VERLUSTE ODER FÜR FOLGESCHÄDEN – ODER VERLUSTE JEDLICHER ART, SOWEIT EINE HAFTUNG FÜR DIESE SCHÄDEN ODER VERLUSTE PER GESETZ AUSGESCHLOSSEN WERDEN KANN. IN JEDEM FALL IST DIE GESAMTHAFTUNG DURCH BULLITT MOBILE UND SEINE LIEFERANTEN AUS BESTIMMUNGEN DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE AUF DIE HÖHE DES VOM KUNDEN FÜR DIE HARDWARE GEZAHLTEN BETRAGS BESCHRÄNKT.

Es erfolgt kein Haftungsausschluss und keine Haftungsbeschränkung durch Bullitt Mobile für Personenschäden oder Tod durch eigene Fahrlässigkeit, für Produktmängel, die aus Fahrlässigkeit des Herstellers entstehen.

GESETZE BESTIMMTER LÄNDER SEHEN VOR, DASS DER HERSTELLER KEINE ASPEKTE SEINER HAFTUNG GEGENÜBER DEM KUNDEN AUSSCHLIESSEN ODER BEGRENZEN DARF. IST DIES DER FALL, FINDEN DIE AUSSCHLÜSSE UND BESCHRÄNKUNGEN DER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE KEINE ANWENDUNG.

ALLE FORDERUNGEN AUS DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE UNTERLIEGEN DER MELDUNG DES MANGELS AN BULLITT MOBILE ODER EINEN AUTORISIERTEN DIENSTLEISTER INNERHALB EINER ZUMUTBAREN ZEIT, NACHDEM DEM KUNDEN DER MANGEL AUFGEFALLEN IST, UND AUF KEINEN FALL, NACHDEM DIE GARANTIEZEIT ABGELAUFEN IST.

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie hat keine Auswirkungen auf die gesetzlichen Rechte des Kunden im Land des Kaufs; diese Rechte bleiben geschützt. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie wird von Bullitt Mobile von Zeit zu Zeit aktualisiert. Bitte besuchen Sie www.catphones.com/support, um die aktuelle Version der eingeschränkten Garantie für dieses Produkt abzurufen. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie auf der folgenden Webseite:

www.catphones.com/support

DÉCLARATION DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE

(FRANÇAIS)

La présente garantie limitée s'applique à la tablette Caterpillar® (le « produit »).

Bullitt Mobile garantit que le produit est, au moment de son achat d'origine, exempt de tout défaut de conception, de matériaux et de fabrication (« garantie limitée »).

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE N'AFECTE PAS VOS DROITS STATUTAIRES.

Cette garantie limitée est soumise aux conditions générales suivantes :



1 La présente garantie limitée n'est offerte qu'à l'acheteur d'origine du produit (le « client »). Cette garantie limitée peut être transférée à toute personne à qui le produit est vendu, à condition que Bullitt Mobile consente par écrit à ce transfert (et Bullitt Mobile ne saurait refuser son consentement sans motif valable). Elle n'exclut ni ne limite :

- a) aucun droit statutaire du client ni
- b) aucun droit du client opposable au vendeur/distributeur du produit.

2 La présente garantie limitée est d'une durée de vingt-quatre (24) mois pour l'Union Européenne et l'Afrique du Sud et de douze (12) mois pour tous les autres pays, à compter de la date d'achat d'origine pour les appareils mobiles, et de six (6) mois pour les accessoires (qu'ils soient inclus dans le coffret de vente du produit ou vendus séparément). Le client devra présenter une PREUVE D'ACHAT pour faire valoir cette garantie limitée, qui est uniquement valable et applicable dans les pays où le

produit est vendu. La disponibilité du service de garantie et les délais de réponse peuvent varier et être soumis à une obligation d'enregistrement du produit dans le pays d'achat.

3 Pendant la période de garantie, Bullitt Mobile ou son représentant autorisé pourra, à sa seule discrétion, sans frais et sous réserve de l'Article 7, réparer ou remplacer un produit défectueux. Ceci implique l'utilisation d'appareils remis à neuf, offrant les mêmes fonctionnalités que ceux achetés. Bullitt Mobile retournera au client le produit réparé ou remplacé par un autre produit en bon état de fonctionnement et offrant les mêmes fonctionnalités que celui acheté. Toutes les pièces ou les composants défectueux remplacés deviendront la propriété de Bullitt Mobile.

4 La présente garantie limitée s'applique uniquement aux composants matériels du produit initialement vendu et ne s'applique à aucun logiciel ni aucun autre équipement.

5 Un produit réparé ou remplacé par Bullitt Mobile restera garanti pendant la période la plus longue entre la durée restante de la période de garantie d'origine et une période de trois (3) mois à compter de la date de réparation ou de remplacement.

6 Avant d'envoyer un appareil en réparation, assurez-vous de sauvegarder vos données et de supprimer vos informations confidentielles, exclusives ou personnelles de l'appareil. Bullitt Mobile n'est pas responsable des dommages ou de la perte de programmes, de données ou de supports de stockage amovibles si vous ne sauvegardez pas vos données.

7 CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE EST NULLE ET NON AVENUE DANS LES CIRCONSTANCES SUIVANTES :

- a)** Le numéro de série, le code-date accessoire, le numéro IMEI, l'indicateur d'eau ou le sceau de garantie du produit a été enlevé, effacé, abîmé, altéré ou n'est plus lisible ; ou
- b)** Le produit a été détérioré suite à une usure normale ; ou

c) Le produit a subi une utilisation non conforme au manuel d'utilisation, une exposition à l'humidité à une profondeur supérieure à 1 mètre ou pendant plus de 30 minutes, des conditions thermiques ou environnementales extrêmes (ou un changement rapide de ces conditions), une corrosion, une oxydation, des modifications ou des connexions non autorisées, une ouverture ou une réparation non autorisée, des accidents, des catastrophes naturelles ou toute autre action échappant au contrôle raisonnable de Bullitt Mobile (y compris, de manière non exhaustive, une défectuosité des composants), sauf si le défaut est directement causé par une défaillance des matériaux ou un vice de fabrication. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les dégâts matériels causés à la surface du produit, y compris, de manière non exhaustive, les rayures ou fissures sur l'écran ou l'objectif de la caméra ; ou

d) Des pannes ont été causées par un court-circuit de la batterie, par une rupture ou manipulation des joints d'étanchéité de l'enceinte de la batterie ou des cellules, ou par une utilisation de la batterie dans un équipement

autre que celui pour lequel elle était prévue ; ou

e) La panne a été causée par un dysfonctionnement du réseau cellulaire ou d'un autre système ; ou

f) Le logiciel du produit doit être amélioré en raison de changements dans les paramètres du réseau cellulaire ; ou

g) La panne a été causée par le fait que le produit a été utilisé avec, ou connecté à, un accessoire non approuvé par Bullitt Mobile ou dans des conditions autres que l'utilisation prévue, lorsque Bullitt Mobile peut démontrer que cette panne ne relève pas du produit en lui-même ; ou

h) Des problèmes de performance ou des incompatibilités ont été causés par la modification des paramètres de registre, les modifications du logiciel d'exploitation ou les téléchargements d'applications de tierces parties.

8 Si le produit est réexporté de son pays de destination d'origine dans un autre pays, il peut contenir des éléments spécifiques au pays qui ne sont pas considérés comme un vice en vertu de cette garantie limitée.

9 En cas de défaillance du produit, le client doit prendre les mesures suivantes :

a) Consulter le manuel d'utilisation pour identifier et éventuellement résoudre le problème.

b) Si le problème ne peut pas être résolu comme susmentionné, le client doit alors contacter le revendeur du produit ou se rendre sur le site Web www.catphones.com ou dans un centre de service agréé de tablettes T20 pour obtenir de plus amples informations.

c) Avant de contacter l'agent de service pour tablettes T20, le client doit se munir des informations suivantes :

- Le nom du modèle et le numéro de série, ainsi que le numéro IMEI du produit.
- L'adresse complète et les coordonnées du client.
- Une copie de la facture d'origine, du reçu ou de l'acte de vente du client pour l'achat du produit. Bullitt Mobile expliquera au client comment et quand le produit défectueux doit être renvoyé. Bullitt Mobile paiera les frais de port liés à l'envoi du produit défectueux à Bullitt Mobile,

ainsi qu'au renvoi du produit réparé au client, si le produit défectueux est toujours sous garantie.

10 CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE DÉCRIT L'ENSEMBLE DE LA GARANTIE OFFERTE PAR BULLITT MOBILE AU CLIENT. EN AUCUN CAS BULLITT MOBILE NE SERA RESPONSABLE EN VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE TOUTE PERTE DE PROFIT, PERTE D'ÉCONOMIE ANTICIPÉE, PERTE DE DONNÉES, PERTE DE L'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT OU DE TOUT L'ÉQUIPEMENT ASSOCIÉ, NI DE PERTES OU DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, ACCESSOIRES OU CONSÉCUTIFS DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT, DANS LA MESURE OÙ CES PERTES OU DOMMAGES PEUVENT ÊTRE EXCLUS PAR LA LOI. DANS TOUS LES CAS, L'ENTIÈRE RESPONSABILITÉ DE BULLITT MOBILE ET DE SES FOURNISSEURS EN VERTU DE TOUTE DISPOSITION DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE EST LIMITÉE AU MONTANT RÉELLEMENT PAYÉ PAR LE CLIENT POUR LE MATÉRIEL.

Bullitt Mobile n'exclut ni ne limite sa responsabilité en cas de blessure ou de décès

résultant de sa propre négligence, ou en cas de défauts du produit résultant de sa négligence ou de celle de ses fabricants.

LES LOIS DE CERTAINS PAYS PEUVENT STIPULER QUE LE FABRICANT NE PEUT PAS EXCLURE NI LIMITER CERTAINS ASPECTS DE SA RESPONSABILITÉ ENVERS LE CONSOMMATEUR. LES EXCLUSIONS ET LIMITATIONS DE RESPONSABILITÉ DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE NE S'APPLIQUENT PAS DANS LES PAYS OÙ DE TELLES LOIS SONT EN VIGUEUR.

TOUTE RÉCLAMATION AU TITRE DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE EST CONDITIONNÉE AU FAIT QUE VOUS SIGNALIEZ À BULLITT MOBILE OU À UN DE SES AGENTS DE SERVICE AUTORISÉS UNE DÉFECTUOSITÉ PRÉSUMÉE DANS UN DÉLAI RAISONNABLE SUIVANT SA DÉCOUVERTE, ET DANS TOUS LES CAS AVANT LA DATE D'EXPIRATION DE LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE.

Cette garantie limitée n'affecte en rien les droits statutaires du client en vertu du droit spécifique du pays d'achat ; ces droits restant protégés. Cette garantie limitée sera mise à jour de temps à autre par Bullitt Mobile. Veuillez consulter le site Web www.catphones.com/support afin d'obtenir la dernière version de la garantie limitée de ce produit. Pour obtenir de plus amples informations, veuillez consulter la page Web suivante : www.catphones.com/support

DECLARACIÓN DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA (ESPAÑOL)

Esta Garantía Limitada se aplica a la tableta Caterpillar® (el "Producto").

Bullitt Mobile garantiza que, en el momento de la compra original, el Producto no presenta ningún defecto de diseño, materiales y mano de obra ("Garantía Limitada").

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA NO AFECTA A SUS DERECHOS LEGALES.

Esta Garantía Limitada está sujeta a los términos y condiciones siguientes:



1 Esta Garantía Limitada se otorga únicamente al comprador original del Producto ("Cliente"). Esta Garantía Limitada podrá transmitirse a cualquier persona a la que se haya vendido el producto, siempre que Bullitt Mobile acceda por escrito a dicha transmisión (y Bullitt Mobile no denegará su consentimiento de forma injustificada). La presente Garantía no excluirá ni limitará:

a) ningún derecho legal del Cliente, ni
b) ninguno de los derechos que el Cliente pueda ejercer frente al vendedor o distribuidor del Producto.

2 Esta Garantía Limitada tendrá una duración de veinticuatro (24) meses en la Unión Europea y Sudáfrica y de doce (12) meses en el resto de países desde la fecha de compra original en el caso de los dispositivos móviles y de seis (6) meses en el caso de los accesorios (tanto los incluidos en el paquete del Producto como los vendidos por separado). El Cliente deberá presentar una PRUEBA DE COMPRA al reclamar esta Garantía Limitada, que sólo es válida

y aplicable en los países en los que se vende el Producto. La disponibilidad del servicio de garantía y los plazos de respuesta pueden variar y también pueden estar supeditados a una exigencia de registro en el país donde se haya efectuado la compra.

3 Durante el período de Garantía, Bullitt Mobile o su representante autorizado podrá decidir si reparar o sustituir, a su elección, un Producto defectuoso sin coste alguno conforme a lo estipulado en la Cláusula 7. Ello implicará el uso de unidades reacondicionadas funcionalmente equivalentes. Bullitt Mobile devolverá al cliente el Producto reparado u otro equivalente funcional en buen estado de funcionamiento. Todas las piezas o componentes defectuosos que se hayan sustituido pasarán a ser propiedad de Bullitt Mobile.

4 Esta Garantía Limitada se aplica únicamente a los componentes de hardware del Producto tal como se entregó inicialmente y no se aplica a ningún otro software o equipo.

5 Un producto reparado o reemplazado por Bullitt Mobile seguirá garantizado durante el tiempo restante del periodo garantía original o durante tres (3) meses desde la fecha de reparación o reemplazo, lo que sea más largo.

6 Antes de devolver el equipo para su reparación, asegúrese de hacer una copia de seguridad de los datos y de eliminar toda la información de carácter confidencial, privado o personal del dispositivo. Bullitt Mobile no asume ninguna responsabilidad por ningún perjuicio o pérdida en los programas, datos o medios de almacenamiento extraíbles en caso de que usted no haya hecho ninguna copia de seguridad de los datos.

7 ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA QUEDA ANULADA SI EL EFECTO FUE CAUSADO POR CUALQUIERA DE LOS SIGUIENTES SUPUESTOS:

a) Se ha quitado, borrado, desfigurado, modificado o no se puede leer el número de serie del producto, el código de fecha auxiliar, el número IMEI, el indicador de agua o el sello de la garantía; o

b) Deterioro del Producto debido a un desgaste normal; o

c) Uso distinto al descrito en el manual de usuario, exposición prolongada a una profundidad superior a 1 metro o exposición durante más de 30 minutos a la humedad, a líquidos o a condiciones de temperatura o ambientales extremas o un cambio súbito de dichas condiciones, corrosión, oxidación, modificaciones o conexiones no autorizadas, abrir o reparar el dispositivo sin autorización, accidentes, fuerzas de la naturaleza u otras acciones que escapen al control razonable de Bullitt Mobile (como, entre otras, deficiencias en los consumibles), salvo en el caso en que el problema se deba directamente a deficiencias en los materiales o la mano de obra. Esta Garantía Limitada no cubre los daños físicos en la superficie del Producto como pueden ser, entre otros, roturas o arañazos en la pantalla, la lente de la cámara; o

d) Defectos provocados por un cortocircuito de la batería o porque los sellos del compartimento de la batería o las pilas estén rotos o muestren indicios de manipulación o porque la batería se haya utilizado en equipos distintos de aquellos

para los que se había diseñado; o

e) El defecto se debe a un funcionamiento defectuoso de la red de comunicaciones móviles u otro sistema; o

f) Es necesario actualizar el software del Producto debido a cambios en los parámetros de la red de comunicaciones móviles; o

g) El defecto se debe a que el Producto se conectó o utilizó con un accesorio no autorizado o suministrado por Bullitt Mobile o se utilizó para un fin distinto de aquel para el que estaba destinado, en los casos en los que Bullitt Mobile pueda demostrar que dicho defecto no se debe a un fallo del Producto en sí; o

h) Problemas de rendimiento ocasionados por la edición de la configuración del registro, modificaciones del sistema operativo o descargas de aplicaciones de terceros.

8 Si el Producto ha sido reexportado desde su país original de destino a otro país, el Producto puede contener elementos específicos del país sin que ellos tengan la consideración de defectos según esta Garantía Limitada.

9 En caso de fallo del Producto, el Cliente deberá tomar las medidas siguientes:

a) Consultar el manual de usuario con objeto de identificar y, si es posible, corregir el problema.

b) Si el problema no se puede solucionar con la medida anterior, el Cliente debe entonces ponerse en contacto con el distribuidor donde compró el Producto, visitar www.catphones.com o acudir al centro de servicio de tabletas T20 para obtener más información.

c) Antes de que el Cliente se ponga en contacto con el representante de servicio de tabletas T20, asegúrese de tener a mano la siguiente información:

- El modelo y el número de serie y número de IMEI del Producto.
- La dirección completa e información de contacto del Cliente.
- Una copia de la factura original del Cliente, recibo o prueba de compra del Producto. Bullitt Mobile indicará al Cliente cómo y cuándo debe ser devuelto el Producto defectuoso. Bullitt Mobile correrá con los costes relacionados tanto con la devolución del producto defectuoso

a Bullitt Mobile como con el retorno del Producto reparado al Cliente si el Producto Defectuoso entra dentro del Periodo de Garantía.

10 ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA DESCRIBE LA TOTALIDAD DE LA GARANTÍA PROPORCIONADA POR BULLITT MOBILE AL CLIENTE. BULLITT MOBILE NO ASUMIRÁ NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD DERIVADA DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA POR PÉRDIDA DE GANANCIAS, PÉRDIDA DE AHORROS PREVISTOS, PÉRDIDA DE DATOS O IMPOSIBILIDAD DE UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO O EQUIPOS ASOCIADOS, NI POR NINGUNA PÉRDIDA NI DAÑO DE TIPO INDIRECTO, INCIDENTAL, CONSECUENTE O DE CUALQUIER OTRA NATURALEZA HASTA EL GRADO MÁXIMO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY. EN CUALQUIER CASO, TODA LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE BULLITT MOBILE Y SUS PROVEEDORES DERIVADA DE CUALQUIER DISPOSICIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SE LIMITARÁ AL IMPORTE REALMENTE ABONADO POR EL CLIENTE POR EL HARDWARE.

Bullitt Mobile no excluye ni limita la

responsabilidad en caso de lesiones personales o muerte debidas a su propia negligencia o por defectos en el Producto debidos a su propia negligencia o a la de los fabricantes.

ES POSIBLE QUE LAS LEYES DE ALGUNOS PAÍSES NO PERMITAN LA EXCLUSIÓN O LA LIMITACIÓN DE DETERMINADOS ASPECTOS DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD DEL FABRICANTE FRENTE AL CONSUMIDOR. EN TAL CASO, LAS EXCLUSIONES Y LIMITACIONES DE RESPONSABILIDAD INCLUIDAS EN LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA LIMITADA NO SERÁN VÁLIDAS.

CUALQUIER RECLAMACIÓN PRESENTADA BAJO LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA LIMITADA ESTÁ SUPEDITADA A QUE EL CLIENTE INFORME A BULLITT MOBILE O A UN REPRESENTANTE AUTORIZADO DE BULLITT MOBILE DEL PRESUNTO DEFECTO EN UN PLAZO RAZONABLE TRAS SU DESCUBRIMIENTO Y EN NINGÚN CASO DESPUÉS DEL VENCIMIENTO DEL PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA.

Esta Garantía Limitada no afecta a los derechos legales de los Clientes propios del país en el que se produjo la compra; tales derechos siguen estando protegidos. Bullitt Mobile podrá actualizar esta Garantía Limitada cada cierto tiempo. Visite la página www.catphones.com/support para consultar la versión más reciente de la Garantía Limitada del Producto. Si necesita más información, consulte la página web siguiente:

www.catphones.com/support

DICHIARAZIONE DI GARANZIA LIMITATA (ITALIANO)

La presente Garanzia limitata si applica al tablet® Caterpillar (il "Prodotto").

Bullitt Mobile garantisce che, al momento dell'acquisto originale, il Prodotto è privo di difetti di progettazione, materiali e lavorazione ("Garanzia limitata").

LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA NON HA ALCUN EFFETTO SUI DIRITTI LEGALI DELL'ACQUIRENTE.

La presente Garanzia limitata è soggetta ai seguenti termini e condizioni:

CATERPILLAR®

1 La presente Garanzia limitata viene fornita esclusivamente all'acquirente originale del Prodotto (il "Cliente"). La presente Garanzia limitata può essere trasferita a qualsiasi persona a cui venga venduto il prodotto, laddove Bullitt Mobile abbia acconsentito per iscritto al trasferimento (Bullitt Mobile non rifiuterà in modo irragionevole tale consenso). La presente non escluderà, né limiterà in alcun modo:

- a) qualsiasi diritto legale del Cliente o
- b) qualsiasi diritto del Cliente nei confronti del venditore/distributore del Prodotto.

2 La presente Garanzia limitata avrà una durata di ventiquattro (24) mesi nell'Unione Europea e in Sud Africa e di dodici (12) mesi in tutti gli altri paesi dalla data di acquisto originale di dispositivi mobili e di sei (6) mesi per gli accessori (indipendentemente dal fatto che siano inclusi nel pacchetto di vendita del prodotto, o venduti separatamente). Il Cliente deve presentare la PROVA D'ACQUISTO al momento di qualsiasi richiesta ai sensi della presente Garanzia limitata, che è valida

e applicabile solo nei paesi in cui il prodotto è venduto. La disponibilità e i tempi di risposta del servizio di garanzia possono variare e possono anche essere soggetti a requisiti di registrazione nel Paese d'acquisto.

3 Nel corso del Periodo di garanzia, Bullitt Mobile, o un suo agente autorizzato, dovranno, a loro discrezione, gratuitamente e fatta salva la Clausola 7, riparare o sostituire un Prodotto difettoso. Questo comporta l'utilizzo di elementi rigenerati funzionalmente equivalenti. Bullitt Mobile restituirà al Cliente il Prodotto riparato con un altro Prodotto equivalente funzionale, in buone condizioni di funzionamento. Tutti i pezzi o i componenti difettosi sostituiti diventeranno proprietà di Bullitt Mobile.

4 La presente Garanzia limitata si applica esclusivamente ai componenti hardware del Prodotto come originariamente forniti e non si applica ad alcun software o altra attrezzatura.

5 Un prodotto riparato o sostituito da Bullitt Mobile continua ad essere coperto da garanzia per la durata rimanente del periodo di garanzia originale o per tre (3) mesi dalla data di riparazione o sostituzione, il periodo di tempo più lungo.

6 Prima di restituire un'unità per sottoporla a manutenzione, il Cliente dovrà accertarsi di eseguire il backup dei dati e di rimuovere qualsiasi informazione riservata, proprietaria o personale dal dispositivo. Bullitt Mobile non è responsabile per i danni o le perdite di programmi, dati o mezzi di archiviazione rimovibili in cui venga non eseguito il backup dei dati.

7 LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA È NULLA SE IL DIFETTO È STATO CAUSATO DA:

a) Il numero di serie del prodotto, il codice della data dell'accessorio, il numero IMEI, l'indicatore dell'acqua o il sigillo di garanzia siano stati rimossi, cancellati, deturpati, alterati o risultino illeggibili; oppure

b) Il deterioramento del Prodotto sia dovuto al normale utilizzo dello stesso; oppure

c) In caso di uso diverso da quello previsto dal manuale utente, ad una profondità maggiore di 1 metro o per più di 30 minuti prolungati di esposizione a umidità, bagnato o condizioni termiche e ambientali estreme oppure rapido cambiamento di tali condizioni, corrosione, ossidazione, modifiche o collegamenti non autorizzati, aperture o riparazioni non autorizzate, incidenti, forze della natura o altre azioni ragionevolmente al di fuori del controllo di Bullitt Mobile (comprese, fra le altre cose, carenze nei pezzi di consumo), a meno che il difetto sia stato causato direttamente da difetti di materiali o costruzione. La presente Garanzia limitata non copre i danni fisici alla superficie del Prodotto, compresi, fra gli altri, i graffi o le crepe al display, alle lenti della fotocamera; oppure

d) Difetti causati da batteria sottoposta a condizioni di corto circuito o da sigilli dell'involucro della batteria o da pile rotte o con evidenti segni di manomissione o da batteria utilizzata in attrezzature diverse da quelle preposte; oppure

e) Nel caso in cui il difetto sia stato causato da una funzione difettosa della rete cellulare o di altro sistema; oppure

f) Nel caso in cui il software del Prodotto debba essere aggiornato a causa di modifiche nei parametri della rete cellulare; oppure

g) Il difetto sia stato causato dall'utilizzo del Prodotto con (o collegato a) un accessorio non approvato da Bullitt Mobile o in modo diverso da quello previsto e laddove possa essere dimostrato da parte di Bullitt Mobile che tale difetto non sia imputabile al Prodotto stesso; oppure

h) Problemi di prestazioni o incompatibilità causati dalla modifica delle impostazioni di registrazione, dalla modifica del software operativo o da download di applicazioni di terze parti.

8 Se il Prodotto è stato riesportato dal Paese di destinazione originale a un altro Paese, può contenere elementi specifici per Paese che, ai sensi della presente Garanzia limitata, non vengono considerati un difetto.

9 In caso di guasto del Prodotto, il Cliente dovrà intraprendere le seguenti azioni:

a) Fare riferimento al manuale utente per identificare e, se possibile, rettificare il problema.

b) Se il problema non può essere risolto come indicato sopra, il Cliente deve contattare il rivenditore presso il quale ha acquistato il prodotto o visitare www.catphones.com o il centro di servizio tablet T20 per maggiori informazioni.

c) Prima di contattare un agente di servizio dei tablet T20, il Cliente deve accertarsi di avere a disposizione le seguenti informazioni:

- Il modello, il numero seriale e il numero IMEI del Prodotto.
- L'indirizzo completo e le informazioni di contatto del Cliente.
- Una copia della fattura, della ricevuta o dello scontrino originale del Cliente a fronte dell'acquisto del Prodotto. Bullitt Mobile informerà il cliente sul come e quando il prodotto difettoso dovrà essere restituito. Bullitt Mobile sosterrà i costi relativi sia alla restituzione del

Prodotto difettoso a Bullitt Mobile, sia alla restituzione del Prodotto riparato al Cliente, nel caso in cui il Prodotto difettoso rientri nel Periodo di validità della garanzia.

10 LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA RAPPRESENTA LA COMPLETA GARANZIA FORNITA DA BULLITT MOBILE AL CLIENTE. IN NESSUN CASO, BULLITT MOBILE SARÀ RITENUTA RESPONSABILE, AI SENSI DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA, DELLA PERDITA DI PROFITTI, DI RISPARMI PREVISTI, DI DATI, DI USO DEL PRODOTTO O DI QUALSIASI ATTREZZATURA ASSOCIATA, O A FRONTE DI PERDITE O DANNI INDIRETTI, ACCIDENTALI O CONSEGUENZIALI DI ALCUN TIPO, NEL LIMITE MASSIMO IN CUI TALI PERDITE O DANNI POSSANO ESSERE DECLINATI PER LEGGE. IN OGNI CASO, LA RESPONSABILITÀ COMPLESSIVA DI BULLITT MOBILE E DEI SUOI FORNITORI, AI SENSI DI QUALSIASI CLAUSOLA DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA, SARÀ LIMITATA ALL'IMPORTO EFFETTIVAMENTE PAGATO DAL CLIENTE PER L'HARDWARE.

Bullitt Mobile non esclude né limita la responsabilità per infortuni personali o decesso causato da propria negligenza, per difetti del Prodotto derivanti da negligenza propria o dei relativi produttori.

LE LEGISLAZIONI VIGENTI IN ALCUNI PAESI POSSONO STABILIRE CHE IL PRODUTTORE NON PUÒ ESCLUDERE O LIMITARE GLI ASPETTI DELLA PROPRIA RESPONSABILITÀ NEI CONFRONTI DEL CLIENTE. IN TALI CASI, LE ESCLUSIONI E LE LIMITAZIONI DI RESPONSABILITÀ DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA NON SARANNO APPLICABILI.

QUALSIASI RECLAMO AI SENSI DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA È SOGGETTO ALLA NOTIFICA DEL DIFETTO PRESUNTO DA PARTE DEL CLIENTE A BULLITT MOBILE O A UN AGENTE DEL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA AUTORIZZATO ENTRO UN TEMPO RAGIONEVOLE DAL RILEVAMENTO DELLO STESSO E IN NESSUN CASO NON OLTRE LA DATA DI SCADENZA DEL PERIODO DI GARANZIA.

La presente Garanzia limitata non ha alcun effetto sui diritti legali del Cliente ai sensi delle leggi del Paese di acquisto, pertanto tali diritti rimangono protetti. La presente Garanzia limitata sarà aggiornata da Bullitt Mobile di volta in volta. Invitiamo a visitare il sito www.catphones.com/support per ottenere la versione più recente della Garanzia limitata per il Prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni, fare riferimento alla seguente pagina Web:

www.catphones.com/support

VERKLARING BEPERKTE GARANTIE (NEDERLANDS)

Deze beperkte garantie is van toepassing op de Caterpillar® tablet (het "Product").

Bullitt Mobile garandeert dat het product op het moment van oorspronkelijke aankoop vrij van defecten is qua ontwerp, materiaal en afwerking ("beperkte garantie").

DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE BEPERKT UW WETTELIJKE RECHTEN NIET.

Deze beperkte garantie is onderworpen aan de volgende algemene voorwaarden:



1 Deze beperkte garantie wordt alleen gegeven aan de oorspronkelijke koper van het product ("klant"). Deze beperkte garantie mag worden overgedragen aan een individu aan wie het product wordt verkocht, indien Bullitt Mobile schriftelijke goedkeuring heeft gegeven voor de overdracht (en Bullitt Mobile onthoudt deze goedkeuring niet onredelijkerwijs). Niet wordt uitgesloten of beperkt:

- a) enige wettelijke recht van de klant of,
- b) enig recht van de klant tegenover de verkoper/distributeur van het product.

2 Deze beperkte garantie zal vierentwintig (24) maanden gelden binnen de Europese Unie en Zuid-Afrika en twaalf (12) maanden in alle andere landen vanaf de datum van de oorspronkelijke aankoop voor mobiele telefoons en zes (6) maanden voor accessoires (ongeacht of deze bij het productverkoop pakket zaten of apart werden verkocht). De klant overlegt een AANKOOPBEWIJS bij claims onder deze beperkte garantie die alleen geldig en

afdwingbaar is in landen waar het product is verkocht. Beschikbaarheid en reactietijden van garantieklantenservice kunnen variëren en kunnen ook onderworpen zijn aan een registratie-eis in het land van aankoop.

3 Gedurende de garantieperiode repareren of vervangen Bullitt Mobile of zijn geautoriseerde agent naar eigen inzicht een defect product zonder kosten en onderhevig aan artikel 7. Dit omvat het gebruik van functioneel soortgelijke gereviseerde eenheden. Bullitt Mobile stuurt het gerepareerde of een ander functioneel soortgelijk product in goede werkende staat aan de klant terug. Alle vervangen defecte onderdelen of componenten worden het eigendom van Bullitt Mobile.

4 Deze beperkte garantie is alleen van toepassing op de oorspronkelijk geleverde hardwarecomponenten van het product en is niet van toepassing op enige software of andere apparatuur.

5 Een product dat door Bullitt Mobile is gerepareerd of vervangen, blijft gegarandeerd voor de resterende tijd van de oorspronkelijke garantieperiode of voor drie (3) maanden vanaf de reparatie- of vervangingsdatum, welke het langste is.

6 Voordat enige eenheid wordt geretourneerd voor klantenservice, zorg ervoor dat u een back-up maakt van gegevens en vertrouwelijke, eigendoms- of persoonsinformatie van het apparaat verwijdert. Bullitt Mobile is niet verantwoordelijk voor de schade of verlies van programma, gegevens of verwijderbare opslag, wanneer u geen back-up van uw gegevens heeft gemaakt.

7 DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE VERVALT INDIEN HET DEFECT DOOR EEN VAN DE ONDERSTAANDE IS VEROORZAAKT:

a) Het productserienummer, accessoiredatumcode, IMEI-nummer, waterindicator of de garantiezegel is verwijderd, uitgewist, beschadigd, gewijzigd of onleesbaar; of

b) Het product is aangetast als gevolg van normale slijtage en gebruik; of

c) Ander gebruik dan conform de gebruikershandleiding, op een diepte van meer dan 1 meter of langer dan 30 minuten, langdurige blootstelling aan vocht, damp of extreme thermische of omgevingsomstandigheden of snelle verandering in dergelijke omstandigheden, corrosie, oxidatie, ongeautoriseerde aanpassingen of aansluitingen, ongeautoriseerd openen en repareren, ongelukken, natuurkrachten of andere acties buiten de redelijke controle van Bullitt Mobile (inclusief maar niet beperkt tot tekortkomingen in verbruiksonderdelen) tenzij het defect direct veroorzaakt is door defecten in materialen of afwerking. Deze beperkte garantie dekt niet fysieke schade aan het oppervlakte van het product, inclusief maar niet beperkt tot scheuren of krassen op het scherm, cameraleens; of

d) Defecten veroorzaakt door kortsluiting in de accu of door het feit dat de zegels van het accu-omhulsel/cellen gebroken zijn of sporen vertonen van manipulatie of door het feit dat de accu in andere apparatuur is gebruikt dan diegene waarvoor het de specificaties heeft; of

e) Het defect was veroorzaakt door een kapotte functie van het mobiele netwerk of ander systeem; of

f) De productsoftware moet worden geüpdatet als gevolg van de veranderingen in de parameters van het mobiele netwerk; of

g) Het defect was veroorzaakt door het feit dat het product gebruikt of aangesloten was met een accessoire die niet door Bullitt Mobile is goedgekeurd of anders dan beoogd werd gebruikt en waar Bullitt Mobile kan aantonen dat een dergelijk defect niet de fout van het product zelf is; of

h) Prestatieproblemen of incompatibiliteit veroorzaakt door het wijzigen van registry-instellingen, -aanpassingen van de besturingssoftware of downloads van applicaties van derden.

8 Indien het product opnieuw geëxporteerd vanuit het oorspronkelijke bestemmingsland naar een ander land, het product kan landspecifieke elementen bevatten die niet als een defect worden gezien onder deze beperkte garantie.

9 Bij een productstoring moet de klant de volgende acties ondernemen:

a) Sla de gebruikershandleiding erop na om het probleem te identificeren en mogelijk te corrigeren.

b) Indien het probleem niet door het bovenstaande kan worden opgelost, moet de klant vervolgens contact opnemen met de distributeur waar het product was gekocht of www.catphones.com of de T20-tablet klantenservice voor meer informatie bezoeken.

c) Voordat de klant contact opneemt met de T20-tablet klantenservice, zorg dat de volgende informatie onder handbereik is:

- Het model en serienummer, IMEI-nummer van het product.
- Het volledige adres en contactinformatie van de klant.
- Een kopie van de oorspronkelijke rekening, ontvangstbewijs of verkoopbon van de klant met betrekking tot de aankoop van het product. Bullitt Mobile geeft de klant instructies over hoe en wanneer het defecte product wordt teruggestuurd. Bullitt Mobile betaalt de kosten in verband met het terugsturen van het defecte

product naar Bullitt Mobile en het gerepareerde product aan de klant indien het defecte product binnen de garantieperiode valt.

10 DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE BEVAT DE VOLLEDIGE GARANTIE DIE DOOR BULLITT MOBILE AAN DE KLANT WORDT GEGEVEN. ONDER GEEN OMSTANDIGHEID IS BULLITT MOBILE AANSPRAKELIJK ONDER DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE VOOR VERLIES VAN INKOMSTEN, VERLIES VAN VERWACHTTE BESPARINGEN, VERLIES VAN GEGEVENS, VERLIES VAN GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT OF BIJBEHORENDE APPARATUUR OF INDIRECTE, INCIDENTELE OF GEVOLGSVERLIEZEN OF -SCHADE VAN WELKE AARD DAN OOK IN ZOVERRE DERGELIJKE VERLIEZEN OF SCHADE WETTELIJK MOGEN WORDEN UITGESLOTEN. IN ELK GEVAL IS DE VOLLEDIGE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN BULLITT MOBILE EN ZIJN LEVERANCIERS BEPERKT ONDER ENIGE BEPALING VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE TOT HET BEDRAG DAT DAADWERKELIJK DOOR DE KLANT IS BETAALD VOOR DE HARDWARE. Bullitt Mobile sluit de aansprakelijkheid voor letsel of dood als gevolg van eigen nalatigheid,

voor defecten in het product die voortvloeien uit de eigen nalatigheid of die van de fabrikant, niet uit en beperkt deze evenmin.

DE WETTEN VAN BEPAALDE LANDEN KUNNEN VERKLAREN DAT DE FABRIKANT ASPECTEN VAN ZIJN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID TEGENOVER DE KLANT NIET KAN UITSLUITEN OF BEPERKEN. WAAR DIT HET GEVAL IS, ZIJN DEZE UITSLUITINGEN EN BEPERKINGEN MET BETREKKING TOT DE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID ONDER DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE NIET VAN TOEPASSING.

ENIGE CLAIM ONDER DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE IS OP VOORWAARDE DAT U BULLITT MOBILE OF EEN GEAUTHORISEERDE KLANTENSERVICE OP DE HOOGTE STELT VAN HET VERMEENDE DEFECT BINNEN EEN REDELIJKE PERIODE NA ONTDEKKING DOOR U EN IN IEDER GEVAL NIET VOORAFGAAND AAN HET VERLOPEN VAN DE GARANTIEPERIODE.

Deze beperkte garantie heeft geen effect op de wettelijke rechten van de klant onder de wet van het land van aankoop; dergelijke rechten blijven beschermd. Deze beperkte garantie wordt van tijd tot tijd door Bullitt Mobile geüpdatet. Bezoek www.catphones.com/support voor de laatste versie van de beperkte garantie voor het product. Zie voor meer informatie de volgende pagina:

www.catphones.com/support

OŚWIADCZENIE O OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI (POLSKI)

Niniejsza ograniczona gwarancja dotyczy tabletu Caterpillar® (zwanego dalej „Produktem”).

Spółka Bullitt Mobile gwarantuje, że Produkt w momencie pierwotnego zakupu jest wolny od wad projektowych, materiałowych i produkcyjnych (dalej „Ograniczona gwarancja”).

NINIEJSZA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA NIE NARUSZA PRAW USTAWOWYCH NABYWCY.

Niniejsza Ograniczona gwarancja udzielona zostaje na następujących warunkach:

1 Ograniczona gwarancja udzielona zostaje wyłącznie pierwotnemu nabywcy Produktu (dalej „Klientowi”). Ograniczona gwarancja może zostać przeniesiona na dowolną osobę fizyczną, której produkt zostanie sprzedany, jeżeli spółka Bullitt Mobile wyrazi na piśmie zgodę na przeniesienie Gwarancji (a udzielenia takiej zgody nie odmówi bez uzasadnionego powodu). Przedmiotowa Gwarancja nie wyłącza ani nie ogranicza:

- a) żadnych praw ustawowych Klienta, lub
- b) żadnych praw Klienta względem sprzedającego Produkt.

2 Niniejsza Ograniczona gwarancja jest ważna przez okres co najmniej dwudziestu czterech (24) miesięcy w Unii Europejskiej i Republice Południowej Afryki oraz dwunastu (12) miesięcy w pozostałych krajach, licząc od daty pierwotnego zakupu urządzenia mobilnego, oraz przez sześć (6) miesięcy w przypadku akcesoriów (bez względu na to, czy były dołączone do opakowania sprzedażowego czy zostały zakupione osobno). Zgłaszając roszczenie z tytułu niniejszej Ograniczonej gwarancji Klient powinien przedstawić dowód zakupu. Gwarancja jest ważna i wykonalna jedynie w krajach, w których sprzedawany jest produkt. Dostępność usługi

gwarancyjnej oraz czas reakcji mogą być różne oraz wymagać obowiązkowo rejestracji w kraju zakupu.

3 W Okresie gwarancyjnym spółka Bullitt Mobile lub jej upoważniony przedstawiciel dokona według własnego uznania naprawy lub wymiany wadliwego Produktu bezpłatnie i z zastrzeżeniem postanowień Punktu 7. Obejmuje to wykorzystanie zregenerowanego sprzętu o takiej samej funkcjonalności. Bullitt Mobile zwróci Klientowi sprawny naprawiony Produkt lub inny funkcjonalnie równoważny Produkt w dobrym stanie technicznym. Wszystkie wadliwe wymienione części lub elementy staną się własnością Bullitt Mobile.

4 Niniejsza Ograniczona gwarancja dotyczy wyłącznie części urządzenia Produktu dostarczonych oryginalnie i nie dotyczy oprogramowania ani innego sprzętu.

5 produkt naprawiony lub wymieniony przez Bullitt Mobile będzie nadal objęty gwarancją przez pozostały czas okresu gwarancji lub przez trzy (3) miesiące od daty naprawy lub wymiany, w zależności od tego, który okres jest dłuższy.

6 Przed oddaniem tabletu do serwisu należy sporządzić kopię zapasową danych znajdujących się na urządzeniu oraz usunąć z niego wszelkie informacje poufne, zastrzeżone lub dane osobowe. Bullitt Mobile nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za zniszczenie lub utratę programów, danych lub możliwych do usunięcia nośników pamięci, jeżeli ich kopia zapasowa nie zostanie sporządzona.

7 NINIEJSZA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA NIE OBOWIĄDUJE, JEŻELI WADA POWSTAŁA Z NASTĘPUJĄCYCH PRZYCZYŃ:

- a)** numer seryjny produktu, kod daty akcesorium mobilnego lub numer IMEI, wskaźnik wilgoci lub plomba gwarancyjna zostały usunięte, wymazane, zerwane lub zmienione albo są nieczytelne; lub
- b)** obniżenie jakości Produktu jest wynikiem normalnego zużycia; lub

c) Produkt wykorzystany był inaczej niż zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi, zanurzony w wodzie na głębokość powyżej 1 metra na czas dłuższy niż 30 minut, narażony na przedłużoną ekspozycję na działanie wody lub wilgoci, skrajną temperaturę, warunki środowiska lub gwałtowną zmianę takich warunków, korozję, utlenienie, wprowadzone zostały nieupoważnione modyfikacje lub połączenia, urządzenie było otwierane lub naprawiane przez nieupoważnioną osobę, naprawiane przy użyciu niezatwierdzonych części zamiennych, wada jest wynikiem wypadku, działania siły natury lub innego działania będącego poza zasadną kontrolą Bullitt Mobile (w tym między innymi niedoskonałości części podlegających zużyciu), chyba że wada taka spowodowana była bezpośrednio przez wadę materiałową lub produkcyjną. Niniejsza Ograniczona gwarancja nie obejmuje zniszczeń fizycznych powierzchni Produktu, w tym między innymi zarysowania wyświetlacza, soczewek aparatu; lub

d) wady spowodowane są zwarciami styków baterii lub uszkodzeniem plomb na jej obudowie albo awarią ogniów lub widoczne są ślady manipulowania lub jeżeli bateria używana była wraz z urządzeniami innymi niż dozwolone; lub

e) przyczyną wady jest nieprawidłowe funkcjonowanie sieci komórkowej lub innego systemu; lub

f) oprogramowanie Produktu wymaga ulepszenia z powodu zmian parametrów sieci komórkowej; lub

g) wada spowodowana jest używaniem Produktu razem lub w połączeniu z akcesoriami, które nie zostały zatwierdzone lub dostarczone przez Bullitt Mobile lub wykorzystaniem Produktu w innym celu niż jego przeznaczenie i w przypadku, gdy Bullitt Mobile potrafi wykazać, że wada taka nie jest wadą samego Produktu; lub

h) problemy z działaniem lub niekompatybilność spowodowane są wprowadzeniem zmiany ustawień rejestru, modyfikacją oprogramowania lub pobraniem aplikacji strony trzeciej.

8 Jeżeli Produkt został ponownie wywieziony z oryginalnego państwa przeznaczenia do innego państwa, Produkt może zawierać elementy przyjęte dla tego państwa, co w przypadku niniejszej Ograniczonej gwarancji nie stanowi wady.

9 W przypadku usterki Produktu Klient powinien:

a) Sprawdzić w instrukcji obsługi, jak można rozwiązać problem.

b) Jeśli problemu nie można rozwiązać poprzez zastosowanie się do instrukcji obsługi, Klient powinien skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą, u którego został zakupiony Produkt, odwiedzić stronę www.catphones.com lub centrum obsługi tabletów T20, aby uzyskać więcej informacji.

c) Zanim Klient skontaktuje się telefonicznie z centrum obsługi tabletów T20, powinien przygotować następujące informacje:

- Model, numer seryjny, numer IMEI Produktu.
- Pełny adres Klienta i jego dane kontaktowe.
- Oryginalną fakturę, paragon lub dowód zakupu Produktu. Bullitt Mobile powiadomi Klienta, jak i kiedy należy zwrócić wadliwy Produkt. Bullitt Mobile pokryje koszty związane ze zwrotem wadliwego produktu do Bullitt Mobile oraz odesłaniem naprawionego Produktu do Klienta, jeżeli Wadliwy produkt objęty jest Okresem gwarancyjnym.

10 NINIEJSZA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA STANOWI CAŁOŚĆ GWARANCJI UDZIELONEJ KLIENTOWI PRZEZ SPÓŁKĘ BULLITT MOBILE. W ŻADNYM WYPADKU SPÓŁKA BULLITT MOBILE NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI NA PODSTAWIE NINIEJSZEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI ZA UTRATĘ ZYSKU, UTRATĘ OCZEKIWANYCH OSZCZĘDNOŚCI, UTRATĘ DANYCH, UTRATĘ UŻYTECZNOŚCI PRODUKTU LUB POWIĄZANEGO SPRZĘTU, BEZPOŚREDNIE, UBOCZNE LUB WYNIKOWE STRATY LUB SZKODY O JAKIMKOLWIEK CHARAKTERZE W NAJWIĘKSZYM STOPNIU DOZWOLONYM PRZEZ PRAWO. CAŁKOWITA ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ PRAWNA SPÓŁKI BULLITT MOBILE I JEJ DOSTAWCÓW NA MOCY NINIEJSZEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI OGRANICZONA JEST DO KWOTY W RZECZYWISTOŚCI ZAPŁACONEJ PRZEZ KLIENTA ZA URZĄDZENIE.

Bullitt Mobile nie wyłącza ani nie ogranicza odpowiedzialności prawnej za uszczerbek na zdrowiu lub śmierć wynikające z własnego zaniedbania, za wady Produktu wynikające z zaniedbania spółki lub producentów.

PRZEPISY PRAWA NIEKTÓRYCH PAŃSTW MOGĄ ZAKAZYWAĆ PRODUCENTOWI WYŁĄCZENIA LUB OGRANICZENIA RODZAJÓW ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI PRAWNEJ WZGLĘDEM KONSUMENTA. W TAKIM PRZYPADKU WYŁĄCZENIA I OGRANICZENIA ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI PRAWNEJ NINIEJSZEJ GWARANCJI OGRANICZONEJ NIE MAJĄ ZASTOSOWANIA.

ABY ZŁOŻYĆ ROSZCZENIE NA PODSTAWIE NINIEJSZEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI, KLIENT MA OBOWIĄZEK POINFORMOWAĆ BULLITT MOBILE LUB UPOWAŻNIONY PUNKT SERWISOWY BULLITT MOBILE O WYSTĘPUJĄCEJ WADZIE W UZASADNIONYM CZASIE OD MOMENTU ZAUWAŻENIA WADY I W ŻADNYM PRZYPADKU NIE PÓŹNIEJ NIŻ PO WYGAŚNIĘCIU OKRESU GWARANCYJNEGO.

Niniejsza Ograniczona gwarancja nie ogranicza praw ustawowych Klienta obowiązujących w państwie zakupu; prawa takie pozostaną chronione. Niniejsza Ograniczona gwarancja będzie od czasu do czasu aktualizowana przez Bullitt Mobile. Najnowsza wersja Ograniczonej gwarancji na Produkt dostępna jest na stronie: www.catphones.com/support. Więcej informacji można znaleźć na stronie:

www.catphones.com/support

PROHLÁŠENÍ O OMEZENÉ ZÁRUCE (ČESKY)

Tato omezená záruka se vztahuje na tablet Caterpillar® (dále jen „výrobek“).

Společnost Bullitt Mobile zaručuje, že výrobek je v době svého prvotního zakoupení prost konstrukčních vad, vad materiálu a zpracování (dále jen „omezená záruka“).

TATO OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA SE NEDOTÝKÁ VAŠICH ZÁKONNÝCH PRÁV.

Tato omezená záruka se řídí následujícími podmínkami:

1 Tato omezená záruka je poskytována pouze prvotnímu kupci výrobku (dále jen „zákazník“). Tato omezená záruka může být převedena na jakýkoli subjekt, kterému je výrobek prodán, pokud společnost Bullitt Mobile písemně souhlasila s převodem (příčemž společnost Bullitt Mobile takovýto převod bez důvodu neodmítne). Tato záruka ani nevylučuje ani neomezuje:

- a) jakákoli zákonná práva zákazníka; a
- b) jakákoli zákazníkova práva vůči prodejci / dealerovi výrobku.

2 Tato omezená záruka platí dvacet čtyři (24) měsíců od data prvního zakoupení pro mobilní zařízení zakoupená v Evropské unii a Jihoafrické republice a dvanáct (12) měsíců pro zařízení zakoupená ve všech ostatních zemích a šest (6) měsíců pro příslušenství (ať už je zahrnuto v prodejním balení produktu, nebo se prodává samostatně). Pokud zákazník vznáší nárok z omezené záruky, je povinen předložit DOKLAD O NÁKUPU. Tato omezená záruka je platná a vymahatelná jen v zemích, kde je výrobek prodáván. Dostupnost záručního servisu a doba odezvy se mohou lišit a mohou rovněž podléhat registrační povinnosti v zemi nákupu.

3 Během záruční doby společnost Bullitt Mobile nebo její zplnomocněný zástupce dle svého úsudku opraví nebo vymění vadný výrobek, a to bez poplatku a s výhradou doložky 7. Může být použito funkčně ekvivalentní repasované zařízení. Společnost Bullitt Mobile vrátí opravený výrobek nebo jiný funkčně ekvivalentní výrobek zákazníkovi v dobrém provozním stavu. Všechny vyměněné vadné díly nebo součásti se stanou majetkem společnosti Bullitt Mobile.

4 Tato omezená záruka se vztahuje pouze na hardwarové součásti výrobku, jak byly původně dodány, a nevztahuje se na software ani na jiné zařízení.

5 Pokud společnost Bullitt Mobile opraví nebo vymění výrobek, bude opravený nebo vyměněný výrobek nadále kryt zárukou po dobu původní záruční doby nebo po dobu tří (3) měsíců od data opravy nebo výměny, podle toho, co je delší.

6 Před odevzdáním jakéhokoli přístroje do servisu nezapomeňte zálohovat data a odstraňte ze zařízení všechny důvěrné, soukromé nebo osobní údaje. Společnost Bullitt Mobile nenese odpovědnost za poškození či ztrátu programů, dat nebo vyměnitelných úložišť, jestliže svá data nezalohujete.

7 TATO OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA SE NEVZTAHUJE NA PŘÍPADY, KDY BYLA ZÁVADA ZPŮSOBENA JEDNÍM Z NÁSLEDUJÍCÍCH ZPŮSOBŮ:

- a)** Odstranění, vymazání, znehodnocení, změna nebo nečitelnost sériového čísla výrobku, přístupového datového kódu, čísla IMEI, indikátoru vniknutí vody nebo záruční pečeti; nebo
- b)** zhoršení výrobku v důsledku běžného opotřebení; nebo
- c)** jiné použití, než v souladu s uživatelskou příručkou, ponoření do hloubky větší než 1 m nebo po dobu delší než 30 minut, delší vystavení vlhkosti, vlhku nebo extrémním teplotním nebo vnějším podmínkám nebo rychlá změna těchto podmínek, koroze, oxidace, neoprávněné úpravy nebo propojení, neoprávněné otevření nebo neoprávněná oprava, havárie, přírodní síly, či jiné činnosti mimo rozumnou kontrolu společnosti

Bullitt Mobile (kromě jiného včetně nedostatků u spotřebních dílů), pokud nebyla závada způsobena přímo vadami materiálu nebo zpracování. Tato omezená záruka se nevztahuje na fyzické poškození povrchu výrobku, kromě jiného včetně prasklin nebo škrábanců na displeji či objektivu fotoaparátu; nebo

- d)** na vady způsobené zkratováním baterie nebo tím, že těsnění krytu baterie nebo články jsou rozbité nebo nesou stopy manipulace, nebo tím, že baterie byla použita v jiném zařízení, než pro které je určena; nebo
- e)** vada byla způsobena vadnou funkcí mobilní sítě nebo jiného systému; nebo
- f)** software výrobku je nutné aktualizovat z důvodu změn v parametrech sítě mobilních telefonů; nebo
- g)** vada byla způsobena použitím výrobku ve spojení s příslušenstvím, které nebylo schváleno společností Bullitt Mobile, nebo byl výrobek používán jinak, než v souladu se zamýšleným použitím, nebo může-li společnost Bullitt Mobile prokázat, že vada není chybou samotného výrobku; nebo
- h)** problémy s výkonem nebo nekompatibilita způsobená úpravou nastavení registru, změnami operačního softwaru nebo staženými aplikacemi třetích stran.

8 Jestliže byl výrobek vyvezen ze země svého původního určení do jiné země, může výrobek obsahovat územně specifické prvky, které podle této omezené záruky nejsou považovány za vadu.

9 V případě poruchy výrobku je zákazník povinen provést následující akce:

- a)** Nahlédnout do uživatelské příručky, aby identifikoval a případně napravil problém.
- b)** V případě, že problém nelze vyřešit výše uvedeným postupem, by se zákazník měl obrátit na dealera, u něhož byl výrobek zakoupen, nebo navštívit www.catphones.com nebo servisní středisko pro tablety T20, aby získal další informace.
- c)** Než se zákazník obrátí na servisního zástupce tabletů T20, je třeba mít po ruce tyto informace:
 - číslo modelu a sériové číslo, číslo IMEI výrobku
 - úplná adresa a kontaktní údaje zákazníka

• kopie původní faktury zákazníka, příjmového dokladu nebo dokladu o zakoupení výrobku. Společnost Bullitt Mobile sdělí zákazníkovi pokyny, jak a kdy by měl být vadný výrobek vrácen. Společnost Bullitt Mobile zaplatí náklady spojené jak s vrácením vadného výrobku společnosti Bullitt Mobile, tak se zasláním opraveného výrobku zpět zákazníkovi v případě, že vadný výrobek je v záruční době.

10 TATO OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA PŘEDSTAVUJE VEŠKEROU ZÁRUKU POSKYTOVANOU ZÁKAZNÍKOVÍ SPOLEČNOSTÍ BULLITT MOBILE. V ŽÁDNÉM PŘÍPADĚ NENESE SPOLEČNOST BULLITT MOBILE DLE TÉTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY ODPOVĚDNOST ZA UŠLÝ ZISK, ZTRÁTU OČEKÁVANÝCH ÚSPOR, ZTRÁTU DAT, ZTRÁTU POUŽITÍ VÝROBKU NEBO JAKÉHOKOLI SOUVISEJÍCÍHO ZAŘÍZENÍ, ANI ZA ZTRÁTY NEBO ŠKODY NEPŘÍMÉ, NÁHODNÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ JAKÉKOLIV POVAHY V NEJÚPLNĚJŠÍM ROZSAHU, V JAKÉM SE LZE TĚCHTO ZTRÁT NEBO ŠKOD ZÁKONNĚ ZPROSTIT. V KAŽDÉM PŘÍPADĚ BUDE CELKOVÁ ODPOVĚDNOST SPOLEČNOSTI BULLITT MOBILE A JEJÍCH DODAVATELŮ PODLE JAKÉHOKOLI USTANOVENÍ TÉTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY OMEZENA ČÁSTKOU SKUTEČNĚ ZAPLACENOU ZÁKAZNÍKEM ZA HARDWARE.

Společnost Bullitt Mobile nevyklučuje ani neomezuje odpovědnost za zranění nebo smrt osob v důsledku vlastního zanedbání, za vady výrobku způsobené nedbalostí svou nebo svých výrobců.

PRÁVNÍ PŘEDPISY NĚKTERÝCH ZEMÍ MOHOU UVÁDĚT, ŽE VÝROBCE NESMÍ VYLOUČIT ANI OMEZIT ASPEKTY SVÉ ODPOVĚDNOSTI VŮČI SPOTŘEBITELI. V TAKOVÉM PŘÍPADĚ VÝLUKY A OMEZENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI UVEDENÁ V TĚTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUCE NEPLATÍ.

JAKÝKOLI NÁROK DLE TÉTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY JE PODMÍNĚN TÍM, ŽE SPOLEČNOST BULLITT MOBILE NEBO AUTORIZOVANÉHO SERVISNÍHO ZÁSTUPCE UVĚDOMÍTE O ÚDAJNÉ VADĚ V PŘÍMĚRENÉ DOBĚ OD CHVÍLE, KDY JSTE SI VADY VŠIMLI, A V KAŽDÉM PŘÍPADĚ NEJPOZDĚJI PŘED UPLYNUTÍM ZÁRUČNÍ DOBY.

Tato omezená záruka nemá vliv na zákonná práva zákazníků podle práva specifického v zemi nákupu, tato práva zůstávají chráněna. Společnost Bullitt Mobile tuto omezenou záruku příležitostně aktualizuje. Navštivte laskavě stránku www.catphones.com/support, kde získáte nejnovější verzi omezené záruky k tomuto výrobku. Další informace naleznete na následujících webových stránkách:

www.catphones.com/support

A KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA

NYILATKOZATA (MAGYAR)

Jelen korlátozott jótállás a Caterpillar® táblagépre (továbbiakban: „Termék”) vonatkozik.

A Bullitt Mobile szavatolja, hogy a Termék az eredeti vásárlás időpontjában mentes tervezési, anyag- és kivitelezési hibáktól („Korlátozott jótállás”).

JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁS NEM ÉRINTI A JOGSZABÁLYOK ÁLTAL BIZTOSÍTOTT JOGOKAT.

Jelen Korlátozott jótállásra az alábbi feltételek vonatkoznak:

1 Jelen Korlátozott jótállást kizárólag a Termék eredeti vásárlója („Vevő”) számára biztosítják. A jelen Korlátozott jótállás azonban azzal a további feltétellel átruházható a Terméket megvásárló bármely személyre, hogy a Bullitt az átruházást írásban jóváhagyja (ugyanakkor a Bullitt Mobile indokolatlanul nem utasíthatja el a jóváhagyás megadását). A Korlátozott jótállás nem zárja ki és nem korlátozza:

- a) a Vevőnek a vonatkozó jogszabályok alapján fennálló jogait, illetve
- b) a Vevőnek a Termék eladójával vagy forgalmazójával szembeni jogait.

2 A jelen Korlátozott jótállás időtartama huszonnégy (24) hónap az Európai Unióban és Dél-Afrikában, és tizenkét (12) hónap minden más országban az eredeti vásárlás napjától számítva a készülékek tekintetében, és hat (6) hónap a kiegészítők tekintetében (akár a termék értékesítési csomagjában vannak mellékelve, akár külön kaphatók). A vevő a korlátozott jótállás alapján történő igény benyújtásakor köteles a VÁSÁRLÁS BIZONYÍTÉKÁT is bemutatni, és a jótállás csak a termék értékesítése szerinti országban érvényes és betartatható. A rendelkezésre álló garanciális szervizek és azok

teljesítési ideje országonként változó lehet, illetve a vásárlás országában regisztrációs kötelezettség tárgyát képezheti.

3 A Jótállási Időszak során a Bullitt Mobile vagy annak jogosított megbízottja díjmentesen és a 7. Szakasz rendelkezései alapján, saját belátása szerint megjavítja vagy kicseréli a hibás Terméket. Ez magában foglalja a funkcionálisan egyenértékű felújított egységek használatát is. A Bullitt Mobile a megjavított Terméket vagy egy másik, funkciójában egyenértékű csereterméket küld vissza a Vevőnek, megfelelő működési állapotban. Az összes meghibásodott kicserélt alkatrész vagy összetevő a Bullitt Mobile tulajdonába megy át.

4 A jelen Korlátozott jótállás a Terméknek csak az eredetileg biztosított hardverösszetevőire vonatkozik, és nem terjed ki szoftverekre vagy más eszközökre.

5 A Bullitt Mobile által megjavított, illetve kicserélt termékre vagy az eredeti garanciális időszak hátralévő idejének lejártáig, vagy a javítás vagy csere napjától számított három (3) hónapig továbbra is garancia vonatkozik, attól függően, hogy e kettő közül melyik tart tovább.

6 Bármely egységnek szervizre való visszaküldése előtt feltétlenül készítsen biztonsági másolatokat az adatokról, továbbá a készülékről távolítsa el az esetleges bizalmas jellegű, védett vagy személyes információkat. A Bullitt Mobile nem felelős programok, adatok vagy leválasztható tárolóeszközök esetleges sérüléséért vagy elvesztéséért, amennyiben az adatairól nem készültek biztonsági másolatok.

7 A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA ÉRVÉNYÉT VESZTI, HA A HIBÁT AZ ALÁBBIK VALAMELYIKE OKOZTA:

- a) A termék sorozatszámának, a kiegészítő dátumkódnak, az IMEI számnak, vízjelző indikátornak vagy a garanciazárjegynek az eltávolítása, törlése, megrongálása, megváltoztatása vagy olvashatatlaná tétele; vagy
- b) A Termék elhasználódása normál elhasználódás; vagy
- c) annak a használati útmutatótól eltérő használata, 1 méternél

mélyebb vízbe merítése 30 percet meghaladó ideig, tartós párának, nedvességnek vagy szélsőséges hőmérsékletnek, környezeti állapotnak vagy az ilyen körülmények gyors változásának való kitétség, korrózió, oxidálódás, jogosulatlan módosítások vagy csatlakozások, jogosulatlan felnyitás vagy javítás, javítás nem jóváhagyott pótalkatrészek felhasználásával, balesetek, természeti erők hatása vagy más, a Bullitt Mobile ésszerű ellenőrzési körén kívül eső hatások (többek között ideértve a fogyó- vagy kopóelemek hiányosságait), eltekintve attól, ha a hibát közvetlenül anyag- vagy kivitelezési hiba okozta. Jelen Korlátozott jótállás nem terjed ki a Termék felületén megjelenő fizikai sérülésekre, többek között ideértve a kijelzőt, a kameralencsét érő repedéseket, illetve karcolásokat; vagy

- d) az akkumulátor rövidzárlata által okozott hibák, esetleg az abból eredő hibák, hogy az akkumulátortartó tok zárja vagy a cellák eltörték, azokon szakszerűtlen hozzáférés jelei láthatók, illetve a meghatározottól eltérő akkumulátort használtak a készülékben; vagy
- e) A hibát a cellahálózat vagy más rendszer hibás működése okozta; vagy
- f) A Termék szoftverét frissíteni szükséges a cellahálózat paramétereinek a változása következtében; vagy

g) A hibát az okozta, hogy a Terméket olyan kiegészítővel együtt vagy összekapcsolva használták, amit a Bullitt Mobile nem hagyott jóvá, illetve nem a Bullitt Mobile biztosított, esetleg azt nem rendeltetés szerint használták, továbbá a Bullitt Mobile egyébként bizonyítani tudja, hogy a probléma nem magának a Termékek a hibájából ered.

h) teljesítménybeli kérdések vagy inkompatibilitási gondok, melyek oka a regisztrációs beállítások szerkesztése, valamint az operációs rendszerszoftver vagy harmadik féltől származó alkalmazások letöltéseinek a módosítása.

8 Ha a terméket továbbexportálták az eredeti rendeltetési országból egy másik országba, a termék olyan országspecifikus elemeket tartalmazhat, amelyek nem minősülnek hibának jelen korlátozott jótállás keretében.

9 A Termék hibája esetén a Vevő köteles a következő intézkedéseket tenni:

a) Áttekinteni a használati útmutatót a probléma azonosítása és esetleges javítása érdekében.

b) Ha a problémát nem lehet megoldani a fentiekkel, a vevő forduljon ahhoz a kereskedőhöz, ahol a terméket vásárolta, vagy látogasson el a www.catphones.com webhelyre vagy a T20 táblagép szervizközpontjába további információért.

c) Mielőtt a Vevő kapcsolatba lépne a T20 táblagépek telefonok szervizképviselőjével, ellenőrizze, hogy kéznél vannak-e a következő adatok:

- A Termék típus- és sorozatszám, IMEI száma.
- A Vevő teljes címe és elérhetőségi adatai.
- A Vevő eredeti számlájának, nyugtájának, a Termék megvásárlását igazoló adásvételi szerződésnek a másolata. A Bullitt Mobile utasításokat küld a vevő részére a hibás Termék visszaküldésének menetére és idejére vonatkozóan. Ha a hibás Termék még a Jótállási időszakban van, akkor a Bullitt Mobile fizeti a hibás Terméknek a Bullitt Mobile számára való visszaküldése, valamint a megjavított Terméknek a Vevő számára való visszazállítás költségeit.

10 JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁS JELENTI A BULLITT MOBILE ÁLTAL A VEVŐNEK BIZTOSÍTOTT TELJES JÓTÁLLÁST. JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁS ALAPJÁN A BULLITT MOBILE SEMMIKÉPPEN NEM FELELŐS NYERESÉG ELVESZTÉSÉÉRT, ELŐRE JELZETT MEGTAKARÍTÁSOK ELVESZTÉSÉÉRT, ADATVESZTÉSÉÉRT, A TERMÉK VAGY BÁRMELY KAPCSOLÓDÓ ESZKÖZ HASZNÁLATÁNAK A KIESÉSÉÉRT, BÁRMELY JELLEGŰ, KÖZVETETT, VÉLETLEN VAGY KÖVETKEZMÉNYES VESZTESÉGÉRT VAGY KÁRÉRT A LEHETŐ LEGTELJESEBB MÉRTÉKBEN, AMENNYIBEN AZ ILYEN VESZTESÉGEKÉRT VAGY KÁROKÉRT VISELT FELELŐSSÉG A TÖRVÉNY ALAPJÁN ELHÁRÍTHATÓ. BÁRMELY ESETBEN A BULLITT MOBILE ÉS SZÁLLÍTÓI TELJES FELELŐSSÉGE JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁS BÁRMELY RENDELKEZÉSE ALAPJÁN NEM HALADHATJA MEG A VEVŐ ÁLTAL A HARDVERÉRT TÉNYLEGESEN FIZETETT ÖSSZEGET.

A Bullitt Mobile nem zárja ki vagy korlátozza a felelősséget az olyan személyi sérülésekért vagy halálesetekért, melyek saját mulasztása, illetve a Terméknek a gyártó mulasztása nyomán előforduló hibájából ered.

EGYES ORSZÁGOK JOGSZABÁLYAI ELŐÍRHATJÁK, HOGY A GYÁRTÓ NEM ZÁRHATJA KI VAGY KORLÁTOZHATJA A VEVŐ FELÉ VISELT FELELŐSSÉGET. ILYEN ESETEKBEN A FELELŐSSÉGNEK A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁS SZERINTI KIZÁRÁSA VAGY KORLÁTOZÁSA NEM ALKALMAZANDÓ.

A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁS ALAPJÁN FELMERÜLŐ BÁRMELY KÖVETELÉS ESETÉN ÉRTESSÉNI KELL A BULLITT MOBILE VÁLLALATOT VAGY A BULLITT MOBILE FELHATALMAZOTT SZERVIZKÉPVISELŐJÉT A FELTÉTELEZETT HIBA TUDOMÁSRA JUTÁSÁTÓL SZÁMÍTOTT ÉSSZERŰ HATÁRIDŐN BELÜL, DE MINDENKÉPPEN MÉG A JÓTÁLLÁSI IDŐN BELÜL.

A jelen Korlátozott jótállás nem terjed ki a Vevőnek a vásárlás szerinti országban érvényes, jogszabályon alapuló jogaira, és az ilyen jogok továbbra is védelem alá esnek. A jelen Korlátozott jótállást a Bullitt Mobile időnként aktualizálja. A Termékre vonatkozó Korlátozott jótállás legfrissebb változatát lásd a www.catphones.com/support oldalon. További információért olvassa el a következő weboldalt:

www.catphones.com/support

VYHLÁSENIE O OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKĚ (SLOVENČINA)

Táto obmedzená záruka sa vzťahuje na tablet Caterpillar® (ďalej len „výrobok“).

Spoločnosť Bullitt Mobile ručí za to, že výrobok v čase prvého predaja zákazníkovi nemá žiadne chyby konštrukcie, materiálu ani vyhotovenia (ďalej len „obmedzená záruka“).

TÁTO OBMEDZENÁ ZÁRUKA NEMÁ VPLYV NA VAŠE ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA.

Obmedzená záruka podlieha týmto podmienkam:

1 Táto obmedzená záruka sa poskytuje iba pri prvom predaji výrobku kupujúcemu (ďalej len „zákazník“). Túto obmedzenú záruku možno previesť na ktorúkoľvek osobu, ktorej sa výrobok predáva, pričom spoločnosť Bullitt Mobile musí na takýto prevod poskytnúť písomný súhlas (a Bullitt Mobile tento súhlas bezdôvodne neodmietne). Záruka nevylučuje ani neobmedzuje:

- a) zákonné práva zákazníka ani,
- b) práva zákazníka vo vzťahu k predávajúcemu/predajcovi výrobku.

2 Táto obmedzená záruka trvá dvadsaťštyri (24) mesiacov v Európskej únii a Južnej Afrike a dvanásť (12) mesiacov vo všetkých ostatných krajinách od dátumu pôvodného nákupu pre mobilné telefóny, a šesť (6) mesiacov pre príslušenstvo (či už dodávané v balení výrobku alebo predávané osobitne). Pri reklamácií na základe obmedzenej záruky je zákazník povinný predložiť DOKLAD O KÚPE, pričom táto obmedzená záruka je platná a vymáhateľná iba v krajinách, kde sa výrobok predáva. Dostupnosť záručného servisu a čas potrebný na odpoveď sa môžu líšiť a takisto môžu podliehať požiadavke na registráciu v krajine, kde sa výrobok zakúpil.

3 Počas záručnej lehoty spoločnosť Bullitt Mobile alebo jej oprávnený zástupca podľa vlastného uváženia bezplatne a so zreteľom na ustanovenie 7 opraví alebo vymení chybný výrobok. To zahŕňa použitie upravených funkčne ekvivalentných zariadení. Spoločnosť Bullitt Mobile zákazníkovi vráti opravený výrobok alebo mu poskytne iný funkčne ekvivalentný výrobok v dobrom stave. Všetky vymenené chybné diely alebo komponenty sa stanú vlastníctvom spoločnosti Bullitt Mobile.

4 Táto obmedzená záruka sa vzťahuje iba na pôvodné technické vybavenie výrobku a nevzťahuje sa na softvérové alebo iné zariadenia.

5 Na výrobok, ktorý opravila alebo vymenila spoločnosť Bullitt Mobile, sa naďalej vzťahuje záruka v dĺžke zostávajúceho času pôvodnej záručnej lehoty, prípadne tri (3) mesiace od dátumu opravy alebo výmeny, podľa toho, ktorá z uvedených lehôt je dlhšia.

6 Pred odovzdaním zariadenia do servisu vykonajte zálohovanie údajov a vymažte všetky dôverné, súkromné a osobné informácie. Spoločnosť Bullitt Mobile nezodpovedá za poškodenie ani stratu programov, údajov, resp. vymeniteľných úložných médií, ak ste ich nezáhlovali.

7 TÁTO OBMEDZENÁ ZÁRUKA JE NEPLATNÁ, AK BOLA PORUCHA SPÔSOBENÁ FAKTORMI UVEDENÝMI NIŽŠIE:

- a) Výrobné číslo výrobku, kód dátumu na príslušenstve, číslo IMEI, indikátor vlhkosti alebo pečať záruky sú odstránené, vymazané, poškodené, pozmenené alebo nečitateľné; alebo
- b) Horší stav výrobku je dôsledkom bežného používania a opotrebovania; alebo
- c) Používanie na iný účel, ako je uvedený v návode na obsluhu, v hĺbke vody viac ako 1 m na viac ako 30 minút, dlhodobé pôsobenie vlhkosti, extrémnych teplôt alebo vplyvov prostredia, prípadne prudká zmena týchto podmienok, korózia, oxidácia, neoprávnené zásahy alebo zapojenia, neoprávnené otváranie alebo opravy, nehody, prírodné živly alebo iné udalosti, ktoré spoločnosť Bullitt Mobile nie je schopná ovplyvniť (vrátane, ale nie s vylúčením, nedostatkov spotrebných dielov), s výnimkou prípadov, kedy porucha vznikla v priamom dôsledku chýb

materiálu alebo vyhotovenia. Táto obmedzená záruka sa nevzťahuje na mechanické poškodenie povrchu výrobku vrátane, ale nie s vylúčením, prasklín alebo škrabancov na displeji a objektíve fotoaparátu; alebo

- d) Poruchy spôsobené skratovaním batérie alebo poškodením tesnenia ochranného krytu batérie alebo samotných článkov, resp. ak tieto javia známky neoprávneného zasahovania, prípadne poškodenie spôsobené používaním batérie v inom zariadení, než na aké bola určená; alebo
- e) Porucha spôsobená chybnou funkciou mobilnej siete alebo iného systému; alebo
- f) V dôsledku zmien parametrov mobilnej siete je potrebné aktualizovať softvér výrobku; alebo
- g) Porucha vznikla v dôsledku toho, že sa výrobok používal spolu s príslušenstvom alebo bol pripojený k príslušenstvu, ktoré spoločnosť Bullitt Mobile neschválila, alebo sa používal na iné účely, ako je určený, pričom spoločnosť Bullitt Mobile môže preukázať, že uvedená porucha nie je chybou samotného výrobku.
- h) Problémy s funkčnosťou alebo kompatibilitou zapríčinené úpravami v nastavení registra, zmenami softvéru alebo preberaním a inštaláciou aplikácií tretích strán.

8 Ak sa výrobok opakovane vyvážal z krajiny pôvodu, môže obsahovať prvky špecifické pre túto krajinu, ktoré sa nepovažujú za poruchu v zmysle tejto obmedzenej záruky.

9 V prípade poruchy výrobku by mal zákazník vykonať tieto opatrenia:

- a) Pozrieť si návod na obsluhu s cieľom určiť príčinu problému a prípadne daný problém vyriešiť.
- b) Ak sa problém nedá vyriešiť hore uvedeným postupom, zákazník by sa mal obrátiť na predajcu, u ktorého výrobok kúpil, alebo si prečítať informácie na stránke www.catphones.com alebo kontaktovať servisné stredisko pre tablety T20.
- c) Skôr než budete kontaktovať zástupcu servisu pre tablety T20, je potrebné, aby ste mali k dispozícii tieto informácie:
 - Označenie a výrobné číslo modelu, číslo IMEI.
 - Celú adresu a kontaktné údaje zákazníka.
 - Kópiu pôvodnej faktúry zákazníka, pokladničný blok alebo doklad o kúpe výrobku. Spoločnosť Bullitt Mobile zákazníka poučí o tom, ako a kedy by sa mal vrátiť chybný výrobok. Pokiaľ je chybný výrobok v záručnej lehote, spoločnosť Bullitt Mobile uhradí náklady spojené s vrátením chybného výrobku spoločnosti Bullitt Mobile a dorúčením opraveného výrobku späť zákazníkovi.

10 TÁTO OBMEDZENÁ ZÁRUKA PREDSTAVUJE CELÚ ZÁRUKU, KTORÚ SPOLOČNOSŤ BULLITT MOBILE POSKYTUJE ZÁKAZNÍKOVI. V RÁMCI OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY SPOLOČNOSŤ BULLITT MOBILE ZA ŽIADNYCH OKOLNOSTÍ NEZODPOVEDÁ ZA UŠLÝ ZISK, STRATU PREDPOKLADANÝCH ÚSPOR, STRATU ÚDAJOV, NEPOUŽITEĽNOSŤ VÝROBKU ALEBO INÉHO SÚVISIACEHO ZARIADENIA, ANI ZA NEPRIAME, NÁHODNÉ ČI NÁSLEDNE VZNIKNUITÉ STRATY ALEBO ŠKODY AKEJKOLIEK POVAHY A V PLNOM ROZSAHU, V AKOM JE PODĽA ZÁKONA MOŽNÉ VZDAŤ SA ZODPOVEDNOSTI ZA UVEDENÉ STRATY A ŠKODY. CELKOVÁ ZODPOVEDNOSŤ SPOLOČNOSTI BULLITT MOBILE A JEJ DODÁVATEĽOV, KTORÁ VYPLÝVA Z JEDNOTLIVÝCH USTANOVENÍ TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY, SIAHA LEN DO VÝŠKY NÁKLADOV, KTORÉ ZÁKAZNÍK SKUTOČNE VYNALOŽIL NA ZAKÚPENIE TECHNICKÉHO VYBAVENIA.

Spoločnosť Bullitt Mobile nevyklučuje ani neobmedzuje zodpovednosť za úraz alebo usmrtenie osoby v dôsledku vlastnej nedbanlivosti a za chyby výrobku spôsobené jej nedbanlivosťou alebo nedbanlivosťou výrobcov.

ZÁKONY NIEKTORÝCH KRAJÍN NEDOVOĽUJÚ, ABY VÝROBCA VYLUČOVAL ALEBO OBMEDZOVAL ČASŤI SVOJEJ ZODPOVEDNOSTI VOČI ZÁKAZNÍKOVI. AK TO ZÁKONY

DANEJ KRAJINY NEDOVOĽUJÚ, VYLÚČENIA A OBMEDZENIA ZODPOVEDNOSTI PODĽA TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY SA NEUPLATŇUJÚ.

PRI KAŽDEJ REKLAMÁCII V RÁMCI OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY JE POTREBNÉ OZNÁMIŤ SPOLOČNOSTI BULLITT MOBILE ALEBO JEJ OPRÁVNENÉMU SERVISNÉMU ZÁSTUPCOVI ÚDAJNÚ CHYBU V PRIMERANOM ČASE PO JEJ ZISTENÍ, AVŠAK KAŽDOPÁDNE EŠTE PRED UPLYNUTÍM ZÁRUČNEJ LEHOTY.

Táto obmedzená záruka nemá vplyv na práva zákazníka vyplývajúce zo zákonov platných v krajine, kde bol výrobok zakúpený, a takéto práva zostávajú chránené. Spoločnosť Bullitt Mobile bude túto obmedzenú záruku priebežne aktualizovať. Navštívte internetovú stránku www.catphones.com/support, kde získate najnovšiu verziu obmedzenej záruky pre daný výrobok. Ďalšie informácie nájdete na nasledujúcej webovej stránke:

www.catphones.com/support

IZJAVA O OGRANIČENOM

JAMSTVU (HRVATSKI)

Ograničeno jamstvo odnosi se na tablet Caterpillar® („proizvod“).

Tvrtka Bullitt Mobile jamči da proizvod u trenutku prve kupnje nema pogrešaka u dizajnu, materijalima i izradi („ograničeno jamstvo“).

OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO NE UTJEČE NA VAŠA ZAKONSKA PRAVA.

Ograničeno jamstvo podložno je sljedećim odredbama i uvjetima:

1 Ovo ograničeno jamstvo pruža se samo izvornom kupcu proizvoda („korisnik“). Ovo ograničeno jamstvo može se prenijeti na bilo kojeg pojedinca kojemu se proizvod prodaje ako je tvrtka Bullitt Mobile pismeno pristala na takav prijenos (a tvrtka Bullitt Mobile neće neopravdano odbiti dati suglasnost). To ne isključuje niti ograničava sljedeće:

- a) bilo koja zakonska prava korisnika;
- b) bilo koja prava korisnika protiv prodavatelja/distributera proizvoda.

2 Ovo ograničeno jamstvo traje dvadeset četiri (24) mjeseca u Europskoj uniji i Južnoafričkoj Republici te dvanaest (12) mjeseci u svim drugim zemljama od datuma kupnje za mobitele i šest (6) mjeseci za pribor (koji je uključen u prodajni paket proizvoda ili se prodaje zasebno). Korisnik će predočiti DOKAZ O KUPNJI pri podnošenju zahtjeva za ovo ograničeno jamstvo koje je valjano i provedivo samo u zemljama u kojima se proizvod prodaje. Dostupnost i vrijeme odgovora servisa u okviru jamstva mogu se razlikovati te mogu biti podložni zahtjevu za registraciju u zemlji kupnje.

3 Tijekom jamstvenog razdoblja tvrtka Bullitt Mobile ili njezin ovlaštenu zastupnik po vlastitom će nahođenju, bez naknade i u skladu s člankom 7, popraviti ili zamijeniti oštećeni proizvod. To uključuje upotrebu funkcionalnog jednakovrijednog obnovljenog uređaja. Tvrtka Bullitt Mobile vratit će korisniku popravljeni proizvod ili drugi funkcionalni jednakovrijedni proizvod u dobrom radnom stanju. Svi zamijenjeni oštećeni dijelovi ili komponente postat će vlasništvo tvrtke Bullitt Mobile.

4 Ograničeno jamstvo odnosi se samo na izvorno isporučene hardverske komponente proizvoda, a ne na softver ili drugu opremu.

5 Proizvod koji je popravila ili zamijenila tvrtka Bullitt Mobile i dalje će biti obuhvaćen jamstvom tijekom preostalog vremena izvornog jamstvenog razdoblja ili tri (3) mjeseca od datuma popravka ili zamjene, ovisno o tome što je duže.

6 Prije vraćanja bilo kojeg uređaja radi servisiranja izradite sigurnosnu kopiju podataka i uklonite sve povjerljive, vlasničke ili osobne podatke iz uređaja. Tvrtka Bullitt Mobile ne snosi odgovornost za štetu ili gubitak bilo kojih programa, podataka ili prienosne memorije u slučaju da ne izradite sigurnosnu kopiju podataka.

7 OVO OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO NE VRIJEDI AKO JE OŠTEĆENJE PROUZROČENO NEČIM OD SLJEDEĆEG:

- a)** uklonjen, izbrisan, zamrljan, izmijenjen ili nečitak serijski broj proizvoda, datumski kod pribora ili IMEI broj, indikator vode ili jamstveni pečat;
- b)** dotrajalost proizvoda zbog normalnog trošenja;
- c)** upotreba koja nije u skladu s korisničkim priručnikom, potapanje u vodi dubine veće od 1 metar duže od 30 minuta, dulja izloženost vlazi, magli ili ekstremnim toplinskim ili vremenskim uvjetima ili nagla promjena takvih uvjeta, korozija, oksidacija, neovlaštene modifikacije ili veze, neovlašteno otvaranje ili popravak, popravak s pomoću neovlaštenih rezervnih dijelova, nezgode, prirodne sile ili druge radnje izvan razumne kontrole tvrtke Bullitt Mobile (uključujući, između

ostalog, nedostatke potrošnih dijelova), osim ako je oštećenje izravno prouzročeno oštećenjima materijala ili izradom. Ograničeno jamstvo ne obuhvaća fizičko oštećenje površine proizvoda, uključujući, između ostalog, napukline ili ogrebotine na zaslonu, objektivu kamere;

- d)** oštećenja zbog kratkog spoja na bateriji, oštećenja zbog skidanja ili neovlaštenog diranja zaštitnih pečata kućišta baterije ili ćelije baterije, oštećenja zbog upotrebe baterije u opremi za koju nije namijenjena;
- e)** oštećenja zbog neispravnog rada mobilne mreže ili drugog sustava;
- f)** ako je potrebno ažurirati softver proizvoda ažurirati zbog promjena u parametrima mobilne mreže;
- g)** oštećenje zbog upotrebe ili povezivanja proizvoda s dodatnom opremom koju nije atestirala ni odobrila tvrtka Bullitt Mobile ili zbog upotrebe proizvoda u svrhu za koju nije namijenjen te ako tvrtka Bullitt Mobile može dokazati da takvo oštećenje nije nastalo zbog samog proizvoda;
- h)** ako postoje problemi u radu ili nekompatibilnosti zbog uređivanja postavki registra, preinaka upravljačkog softvera ili preuzimanja aplikacija treće strane.

8 Ako je proizvod ponovno izvezen iz prvobitne određene zemlje u drugu zemlju, može sadržavati elemente koji su karakteristični za tu zemlju i koji se ne smatraju oštećenjem na temelju ograničenog jamstva.

9 U slučaju kvara proizvoda, korisnik treba poduzeti sljedeće radnje:

- a)** Uvidom u korisnički priručnik utvrditi i po mogućnosti ispraviti problem.
- b)** Ako se problem ne može riješiti na prethodni način, korisnik se onda mora obratiti distributeru od kojeg je kupio proizvod ili zatražiti dodatne informacije na stranici www.catphones.com ili u servisnom centru za tablete T20.

c) Prije nego što se korisnik obrati servisnom zastupniku za tablete T20, potrebno je da ima sljedeće informacije pri ruci:

- model i serijski broj, IMEI broj proizvoda
- potpunu adresu korisnika i podatke za kontakt
- kopiju originalne fakture, računa ili kupoprodajnog ugovora korisnika za proizvod. Tvrtka Bullitt Mobile obavijestit će korisnika o tome kako i kada je potrebno vratiti neispravan proizvod. Tvrtka Bullitt Mobile plaća troškove povrata neispravnog proizvoda tvrtki Bullitt Mobile i popravljenog proizvoda natrag korisniku unutar jamstvenog razdoblja za neispravni proizvod.

10 OVO OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO SADRŽI CJELOKUPNO JAMSTVO KOJE TVRTKA BULLITT MOBILE PRUŽA KORISNIKU. TVRTKA BULLITT MOBILE NI U KOJEM SLUČAJU NE SNOSI ODGOVORNOST ZA GUBITAK ZARADE, GUBITAK OČEKIVANE UŠTEDE, GUBITAK PODATAKA, NEMOGUĆNOST UPOTREBE PROIZVODA ILI BILO KOJE POVEZANE OPREME ILI NEIZRAVNE, SLUČAJNE ILI POSLJEDIČNE GUBITKE ILI OŠTEĆENJA BILO KOJEG OBLIKA UOPĆE DO NAJVEĆE MOGUĆE MJERE U KOJOJ SE GUBICI ILI OŠTEĆENJA MOGU IZUZETI ZAKONOM. U SVAKOM SLUČAJU, CJELOKUPNA ODGOVORNOST TVRTKE

BULLITT MOBILE I NJEZINIH DOBAVLJAČA NA TEMELJU BILO KOJE ODREDBE OVOG OGRANIČENOG JAMSTVA OGRANIČENA JE NA IZNOS KOJI JE KUPAC STVARNO PLATIO ZA HARDVER.

Tvrtka Bullitt Mobile ne isključuje i ne ograničava odgovornost za tjelesne ozljede ili smrt uslijed vlastita nemara, za oštećenja proizvoda koja proizlaze iz njezina vlastita nemara ili nemara proizvođača.

ZAKONI ODREĐENIH ZEMALJA MOGU PROPISATI DA PROIZVOĐAČ NE SMIJE ISKLJUČITI ILI OGRANIČITI ASPEKTE SVOJE ODGOVORNOSTI PREMA POTROŠAČU. U TOM SLUČAJU NE VRIJEDE ISKLJUČENJA NI OGRANIČENJA ODGOVORNOSTI U OVOM OGRANIČENOM JAMSTVU.

BILO KAKVO POTRAŽIVANJE NA TEMELJU OGRANIČENOG JAMSTVA OBAVLJA SE OBAVJEŠĆIVANJEM TVRTKE BULLITT MOBILE ILI OVLAŠTENOG SERVISNOG ZASTUPNIKA TVRTKE BULLITT MOBILE O NAVODNOM OŠTEĆENJU U RAZUMNOM VREMENSKOM ROKU OD KADA STE TO PRIMIJETILI TE U SVAKOM SLUČAJU NE KASNIJE OD ISTEKA JAMSTVENOG RAZDOBLJA.

Ograničeno jamstvo ne utječe na zakonska prava korisnika na temelju određenog zakona u zemlji kupnje, ta prava ostaju zaštićena. Tvrtka Bullitt Mobile povremeno će ažurirati ograničeno jamstvo. Posjetite www.catphones.com/support kako biste preuzeli najnoviju verziju ograničenog jamstva za proizvod. Dodatne informacije potražite na sljedećoj web-stranici:

www.catphones.com/support



© 2017 Caterpillar. All Rights Reserved. CATERPILLAR, BUILT FOR IT, their respective logos, "Caterpillar Yellow," the "Power Edge" trade dress as well as corporate and product identity used herein, are trademarks of Caterpillar and may not be used without permission. Bullitt Mobile Ltd is a licensee of Caterpillar Inc. Bullitt Mobile Ltd.'s and third-party trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Manufacturer Contact Details: Bullitt Mobile Limited: One Valpy, Valpy Street, Reading, Berkshire, England RG1 1AR